To the Honorable Commissioner of F

☑ original document(s) or ☐ copy of

Tetra Technologies, Inc.

And Tetra Real Estate, L.P.

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

RECORDATION FORM COVER

11-03-2000

PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE SHEET 1 OF 1



ord the attached

101504821

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Name: Capital Controls Co., Inc. Address: 3000 Advance Lane

Colmar, Pennsylvania 18915

9-6-00

Nature of conveyance: □Assignment

☐ Security Interest

□ Merger

☐ Change of name

☑ Other Asset Purchase Agreement

Execution date: June 25, 1999

Correspondence name and address concerning recordation of the attached document(s):

Name:

Jo Katherine D'Ambrosio

Address:

Payne & D'Ambrosio, L.L.P.

800 Wilcrest, Suite 160 Houston, Texas 77042

Trademark Application(s):

Application No(s).

See attachment-Schedule A - \

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

6. Total number of applications involved: ONE (1)

7. Total fee (\$40 per property):....\$40.00

☑ Enclosed

☐ Charge to deposit account*

□Previously paid (see enclosed

correspondence with payment stamp)

□Credit overpayment or charge any deficiency to deposit account*

Resubmission (earlier transmittal letter with payment stamp enclosed)

8. Deposit account number:

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Jo Katherine D'Ambrosio

Name of person Signing

agnature

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service, as first class mail, _, in an envelope addressed to the postage prepaid as Express Mail Post office to Addressee, Mailing Label No. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Washington, D.C. 20231, on the date indicated below:

Tameka Watt

Name of person mailing paper

Signature

11/02/2000 JJALLAN2 00000013 75384973

01 FC:481

40.00 DP

Schedule A -\

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	Serial No.	Current Listed Status
DENITE	1009140		renewed
B PLATE		75/384,973	allowed
T PLATE		75/385,086	allowed
TETRAPACE		76/012,248	pending
SPEEDBUMP		75/373,302	pending
ColOX		74/651,060	abandoned

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

BY AND AMONG

CAPITAL CONTROLS CO., INC. (a Pennsylvania corporation),

TETRA TECHNOLOGIES, INC. (a Delaware corporation),

and

TETRA REAL ESTATE, L.P. (a Texas limited partnership)

0.2901223114-3

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Sect	tion .		<u>Page</u>
1.	Defi	nitions	1-
2.	Sale	and Purchase:	9 -
	2.1	Agreement to Sell and Purchase	9 -
	2.2	Purchase Price	- 11 -
	2.3	Escrow Account	- 12 -
	2.4	Allocation of the Purchase Price	- 12 -
	2.5	Assumption of Liabilities	- 12 -
	2.6	Post-Closing Purchase Price Adjustment	- 14 -
	2.7	Consent of Third Parties	
3.	Closi	ing	- 16 -
	3.1	Location, Date	
	3.2	Deliveries	
4.	Repr	resentations and Warranties with respect to the Companies.	- 17 -
	4.1	Corporate Status	
	4.2	Authorization	
	4.3	Consents and Approvals	
	4.4	Ownership	- 18 -
	4.5	Financial Statements	- 18 -
	4.6	Title to Purchased Assets and Related Matters.	- 19 -
	4.7	Real Property	- 19 -
	4.8	Certain Personal Property	
	4.9	Non-Real Estate Leases	
	4.10	Cash Balance of the Business	- 20 -
	4.11	Inventory	- 20 -
	4.12	[RESERVED]	- 20 -
	4.13	Taxes	- 21 -
	4.14	[RESERVED]	- 21 -
	4.15	Legal Proceedings and Compliance with Law	- 21 -
	4.16	Contracts	- 22 -
	4.17	Insurance	- 23 -
	4.18	Intellectual Property	- 24 -
	4.19	Software	- 27 -
	4.20	Employee Relations	- 28 -
	4.21	ERISA	- 28 -

1-28/1006735 3

	4.22 4.23 4.24 4.25 4.26 4.27	Absence of Certain Changes - 28 [RESERVED] - 29 Customers and Suppliers - 29 Operation of the Business - 29 Finder's Fees - 29 Accuracy of Information - 29) .) .) -
5.	Repre	esentations and Warranties of Buyer	J -
	5.1	Organizational Status	
	5.2	Authorization	
	5.3	Financing 30	
	5.4	Consents and Approvals	
	5.5	Finder's Fees 30	
	5.6	Companies' Representations and Warranties 30	-
	5.7	Accuracy of Information 30	-
6.	Addit	tional Covenants of the Companies	-
	6.1	Satisfaction of Liabilities	
	6.2	Competition and Confidentiality 31	
	6.3	Related Parties 32	
	6.4	Collection of Accounts Receivables32	
	6.5	Use of Trade Names	-
7.	Cover	nants of Buyer 34	-
	7.1	Tetra Engineering Plans	
	7.2	Additional Financial Statements	
	7.3	Use of Trade Names	-
	7.4	Replacement Bonds	-
8.	Mutua	al Covenants 35	-
	8.1	Bulk Sales 35	
	8.2	Public Announcements	
	8.3	Taxes 35	-
	8.4	Expenses 35	
	8.5	Operations Following Effective Date	
	8.6	Access to Employees	-
9.	Indem	nification 36	_
	9.1	By Seiler	
	9.2	By Buyer 37 -	
	9.3	Procedure for Claims	•

1-84-1109115-3

	9.4	Claims Period
	9.5	Third Party Claims
	9.6	Effect of Investigation or Knowledge 40
10.	Gener	ral Matters
	10.1	Contents of Agreement 40 -
	10.2	Amendment, Parties in Interest, Assignment, Etc 40 -
	10.3	Further Assurances
	10.4	Interpretation 41 -
	10.5	Counterparts
	10.6	Disclosure Schedules
11.	Reme	dies 41 -
2.	Notice	es 42 -
3.	Governing Law 4	

iii

Schedules

2.1(a)(vii)	Purchased Patents
2.1(a)(xii)	Purchased Software
2.1(a)(xiii)	Purchased Trademarks
2.1(b)	Excluded Real Estate
2.5(a)	Assumed Expenses
4.3	Consents and Approvals
4.5	Financial Statements
4.6	Title of Purchased Assets
4.7	Real Property
4.8	Personal Property
4.9	Non-Real Estate Leases
4.13	Taxes
4.15	Legal Proceedings
4.16	Contracts
4.17	Insurance
4.18	Intellectual Property
4.18(a)	Intellectual Property - Contracts
4.18(b)	Intellectual Property - Know How
4.18(c)	Intellectual Property - Patents
4.18(d)	Intellectual Property - Trademarks
4.19(b)	Custom Software - Title
4.19(c)	Custom Software - Year 2000
4.19(d)	Custom Software - Secrecy
4.21	ERISA
4.22	Absence of Change
4.24	Customers and Suppliers
4.25	Operation of the Business
5.5	Use of Tradenames

Exhibits

A	Bill of Sale
В	Escrow Agreement
C	License and Procurement Agreement
D	Transitional Services Agreement

İV

1 2473006735 3

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT is made as of June 25, 1999, by and among TETRA TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Tetra"), TETRA REAL ESTATE, L.P., a Texas limited partnership ("Seller," and together with Tetra, the "Companies"), and CAPITAL CONTROLS CO., INC., a Pennsylvania corporation ("Buyer," and together with the Companies, the "Parties"). Certain other terms are used herein as defined below in Section 1 or elsewhere in this Agreement.

BACKGROUND

Tetra, together with its controlled Affiliates (as defined below), owns all of the outstanding equity interests of Seller. Seller owns and operates the Business (defined below).

This Agreement sets forth the terms and conditions upon which Buyer is purchasing the Purchased Assets (defined below) and assuming the Assumed Liabilities (defined below) from Seller and Seller is selling the Purchased Assets and transferring the Assumed Liabilities to Buyer.

WITNESSETH

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties, intending to be legally bound hereby, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>

For convenience, certain terms used in more than one part of this Agreement are listed in alphabetical order and defined or referred to below (such terms as well as any other terms defined elsewhere in this Agreement shall be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of the terms defined).

"Accounts Receivable" means, as of any date, any trade accounts receivable, notes receivable, employee advances and other miscellaneous receivables of the Business. Accounts Receivable do not include other current assets as shown on the Balance Sheet.

"Affiliates" means, with respect to a particular Party, Persons or entities controlling, controlled by or under common control with that Party, as well as any officers, directors, and majority-owned entities of that Party and of its other Affiliates. For the purposes of the foregoing, ownership, directly or indirectly, of greater than 20% of the voting stock or other equity interest shall be deemed to constitute control.

"Agreement" means this Agreement and the Exhibits and Disclosure Schedules hereto.

1996-1003715-3

- "Assumed Contracts" is defined in Section 4.16.
- "Assumed Liabilities" is defined in Section 2.5(a).
- "Balance Sheet" is defined in Section 4.5.
- "Balance Sheet Date" is defined in Section 4.5.

"Benefit Plan" means any (a) "employee benefit plan" as defined in Section 3(3) of ERISA, and (b) supplemental retirement, bonus, deferred compensation, severance, incentive plan, program or arrangement or other employee fringe benefit plan, program or arrangement.

"Bill of Sale, Assignment and Assumption Agreement" means a bill of sale, assignment and assumption agreement by and between Seller and Buyer in substantially the same form as Exhibit "A."

"Building Leases" means the leases, as amended, by and between Tetra and (a) Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Company dated April 5, 1995 for the premises located at Park West One, Suite 600, Cliff Mine Road, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, (b) Thompson and Rubin Limited dated May 7, 1991 for the premises located at Thompson Center, 6302 Benjamin Road, Suite 408, Tampa, Florida and (c) J.L. Irons dated February 1, 1995 for the premises located at 134 Peaks Station Road, Clinton, Tennessee.

"Business" means the business and operations previously conducted by the operating unit of Tetra known as TETRA Process Technologies ("TPT") and currently conducted by the Companies which consists of the wastewater and potable water activities conducted by TPT, including the assets and liabilities relating to such business activities which include the Tetra Technologies. The term "Business" shall not include any other operations of the Companies not related to the wastewater and potable water business activities or the corporate services provided by Tetra and its Affiliates to the Business.

"Business Day" means any day other than a Saturday or Sunday, or a day on which the banking institutions of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania are authorized or obligated by law or executive order to close

- "Buyer" is defined above in the preamble.
- "Buyer's knowledge" means the actual knowledge of Andrew C. Rykaczewski.
- "Charter Documents" means a Person's certificate or articles of incorporation, certificate defining the rights and preferences of securities, articles of organization, general or limited

- 2 -

partnership agreement, certificate of limited partnership, joint venture agreement or similar document governing the entity.

"Closing" is defined in Section 3.1.

"Closing Date" is defined in Section 3.1.

"Closing Payment" is defined in Section 2.2(a).

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

"Companies" means both Seller and Tetra and "Company" means Seller or Tetra, as appropriate.

"Companies' knowledge," "Company's knowledge," "knowledge of the Companies" or "knowledge of a Company" means the actual knowledge of any director, officer or management level employee of any of the Companies or of any Affiliate thereof performing substantive duties for the benefit of the Business.

"Component" means any software, Software Product, Custom Software, Hardware, Database or Embedded Control.

"Contract" means any written or oral contract, agreement, lease, instrument, or other document or commitment, arrangement, undertaking, practice or authorization that is binding on any Person or its property under any applicable Law.

"Copyrights" means any copyrights in both published and unpublished works primarily used in the Business.

"Court Order" means any judgment, decree, injunction, order or ruling of any federal, state, local or foreign court or governmental or regulatory body or authority that is binding on any person or its property under applicable Law.

"Custom Software" means any computer software that has been developed or designed for use in the Business.

"Database" means all data and other information recorded, stored, transmitted and retrieved in electronic form by a System or any Component, whether located on any Components of a System or archived in storage media of a type employed or used in conjunction with any Component or System.

- 3 -

"Default" means (a) a breach, default or violation, (b) the occurrence of an event that with or without the passage of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute a breach, default or violation or cause an Encumbrance to arise, or (c) with respect to any Contract, the occurrence of an event that with or without the passage of time or the giving of notice, or both, would give rise to a right of termination, renegotiation or acceleration or a right to receive damages or a payment of penalties.

"Designated Employee" means any employee of any Company engaged in the operation of the Business that has been designated in writing by Buyer as an individual Buyer wishes to employ after the Closing.

"Disclosure Schedule" means any of the Schedules hereto containing information relating to Seller pursuant to Section 4 and other provisions hereof that has been provided to Buyer on the date hereof.

"Effective Date" means 12:01 am May 1, 1999.

"Embedded Control" means any microprocessor, microcontroller, smart instrumentation or other sensor, driver, monitor, robotic or other device containing a semiconductor, memory circuit, BIOS, PROM or other microchip.

"Encumbrances" means any lien, mortgage, security interest, pledge, restriction on transferability, defect of title or other claim, charge or encumbrance of any nature whatsoever on any property or property interest, including any restriction on the use, voting, transfer, receipt of income or other exercise of any attributes of ownership.

"Environmental Condition" is defined in Section 4.15(b).

"Environmental Law" means all Laws and Court Orders relating to pollution or protection of the environment as well as any principles of common law under which a Party may be held liable for the Release or discharge of any Hazardous Substance into the environment.

"Environmental Liability" means any liability, known or unknown, relating to or arising out of an Environmental Condition.

"ERISA" means the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended.

"Escrow Agent" means Chase Manhattan Trust Company, National Association.

"Escrow Agreement" means the escrow agreement by and among Seller, Buyer and the Escrow Agent in substantially the same form as Exhibit "B."

- 4 -

.--PH7 (3067 **1**5 (3

"Exchange Act" means the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

"GAAP" means generally accepted US accounting principles.

"Governmental Permits" means all governmental permits, licenses, registrations, certificates of occupancy, approvals and other governmental authorizations.

"Hardware" means any mainframe, midrange computer, personal computer, notebook or laptop computer, server, switch, printer, modem, driver, peripheral or any component of any of the foregoing.

"Hazardous Substances" means any waste or other substance that is listed, defined, designated, or classified as, or otherwise determined to be, hazardous or toxic or a pollutant or a contaminant under any Law, including (i) any "hazardous substances" as defined by the federal Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 et seq., (ii) any "extremely hazardous substance," "hazardous chemical," or "toxic chemical" as those terms are defined by the federal Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 11001 et seq., (iii) any "hazardous waste," as defined under the federal Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6901 et seq., (iv) any "pollutant," as defined under the federal Water Pollution Control Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 et seq., as any of such laws in clauses (i) through (iv) as amended, and (v) any regulated substance or waste under any Laws or Court Orders that have been or will be enacted, promulgated or issued by any federal, state or local governmental authorities concerning protection of the environment.

"HSR Act" means the Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976, as amended.

"Intellectual Property" means any Copyrights and registrations or applications for registration of Copyrights in any jurisdiction, and any renewals or extensions thereof, Patents, Trademarks, technology rights and licenses, Trade Secrets, franchises, inventions, discoveries, formulae, specifications and ideas, rights in research and development, and commercially practiced processes and inventions, whether patentable or not in any jurisdiction and any other intellectual property used by any Company in the Business.

"Inventory" means all inventory of the Business, including raw materials, supplies, packaging supplies, work in process and finished goods.

"Law" means any statute, law, ordinance, regulation, order or rule of any federal, state, local, foreign or other governmental or quasi-governmental agency or body or of any other type of regulatory body, including those covering environmental, energy, safety, health, transportation, bribery, record keeping, zoning, antidiscrimination, antitrust, wage and hour, and price and wage control matters.

- 5 -

"Liability" means any direct or indirect liability, indebtedness, obligation, expense, capital expenditure, claim, loss, damage, deficiency, guaranty or endorsement of or by any person, absolute or contingent, accrued or unaccrued, due or to become due, liquidated or unliquidated.

"License and Procurement Agreement" means the license agreement by and between Tetra and Buyer whereby Buyer will license to Tetra the Tetra Technologies and Tetra shall purchase certain products from Buyer in substantially the form as Exhibit "C."

"Litigation" means any lawsuit, action, arbitration, administrative, quasi-administrative or other proceeding, criminal prosecution or governmental investigation or inquiry.

"Material Adverse Effect" means a material adverse effect on the Business, including the assets, financial condition, results of operations, liquidity, products, competitive position, customers and customer relations thereof.

"Minor Contract" means (a) any Contract that is terminable by a party on not more than 30 days' notice without any Liability or (b) any Contract under which the obligation of a party (fulfilled and to be fulfilled) involves an amount of less than \$5,000.

"Non-Assignable Contract" is defined in Section 2.7.

"Non-Competition Period" is defined in Section 6.2.

"Non-Real Estate Leases" is defined in Section 4.9.

"Off-the-Shelf-Software" is defined in Section 4.18(a)(i).

"Ordinary course" or "ordinary course of business" means the ordinary course of business for the Business that is consistent with past practices.

"Parties" is defined above in the preamble.

"Party" is defined above in the preamble.

"Patents" means any patents together with any extensions, reexaminations and reissues of such patents, patents of addition, patent applications, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and any subsequent filings in any country or jurisdiction claiming priority therefrom.

"Permitted Liens" means the (a) Encumbrances identified as such and described in Schedule 4.6 and (b) Encumbrances for current Taxes and assessments not yet due and payable including, Encumbrances for nondelinquent ad valorem taxes, nondelinquent statutory

- 6 -

Encumbrances arising other than by reason of any Default on behalf of the Seller (c) Encumbrances arising under the Assumed Liabilities and (d) such other Encumbrances that do not interfere with the use of any of the Purchased Assets or the Business.

"Person" means any natural person, business trust, corporation, partnership, limited liability company, joint stock company, proprietorship, association, trust, joint venture, unincorporated association or any other legal entity of whatever nature.

"Prime Rate" means the prime lending rate as announced from time to time in <u>The Wall Street Journal</u>.

"Purchased Assets" is defined in Section 2.1(a).

"Real Property" is defined in Section 4.7.

"Release" means any release, spill, emission, leaching, leaking, pumping, injection, deposit, disposal, discharge, dispersal, or leaching into the indoor or outdoor environment, or into or out of any property.

"Securities Act" means the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

"Seller" is defined above in the preamble.

"Seller Representatives" means any investment advisors, accountants, counsel, agents or other Persons who may act on behalf of any Company.

"Seller Required Consents" is defined in Section 4.3.

"Software Products" means any computer operating, security or programming software, that is owned by or licensed to any Company and used or has been developed or designed for or is in the process of being developed or designed for use in the conduct of the Business of any nature whatsoever, including all systems software, all applications software, whether for general business usage (e.g., accounting, finance, word processing, graphics, spreadsheet analysis, etc.) or specific, unique-to-the-Business usage (e.g., telephone call processing, etc.), and any and all documentation and object and source codes related thereto.

"System" means any combination of any software, Software Product, Custom Software, Hardware, Database or Embedded Control.

"Taxes" means all taxes, duties, charges, fees, levies or other assessments imposed by any taxing authority including income, gross receipts, value-added, excise, withholding, personal

- 7 -

1-74-1006773-3

property, real estate, sale, use, ad valorem, license, lease, service, severance, stamp, transfer, payroll, employment, customs, duties, alternative, add-on minimum, estimated and franchise taxes (including any interest, penalties or additions attributable to or imposed on or with respect to any such assessment).

"Tetra Engineering Plans" means all engineering and auto-cad drawings, designs, plans, blue prints, specifications and other similar information relating to any plants or facilities involved in a Tetra operation which have been prepared by any Company in connection with the Business.

"Tetra Technologies" means the Intellectual Property related to the Companies' HDSTM, CCIXTM (a.k.a. the Higgins LoopTM) and ColOXTM technologies.

"Trade Secrets" means all know-how, trade secrets, customer lists, software, know-how and other technical information, data, process technology, plans, drawings (including engineering and auto-cad drawings), innovations, designs, ideas, proprietary information and blue prints, owned, used or licensed either directly or indirectly (as licensor or licensee) by any Company and used in the operation of the Business, except for (a) any such item that is generally available to the public and (b) the Tetra Engineering Plans.

"Trademarks" means all registered or unregistered trademarks, service marks and service mark applications, brand names, certification marks and trade dress and any goodwill associated with the foregoing and registrations in any jurisdictions of, and applications in any jurisdiction to register. the foregoing, including any extension, modification or renewal of any such registration or application owned or licensed to any of the Companies for use in the operation of the Business.

"Transaction Documents" means this Agreement, the Bill of Sale, Assignment and Assumption Agreement, the Escrow Agreement, the License and Procurement Agreement and the Transitional Services Agreement.

"Transactions" means the purchase and sale of the Purchased Assets at the Closing and the other transactions contemplated by the Transaction Documents.

"Transitional Services Agreement" means the transitional services agreement by and between Seller and Buyer in substantially the same form as Exhibit "D."

"US" means the United States of America.

"Welfare Plan" is defined in Section 4.21(g).

1974-1016745

"Working Capital Valuation" is defined in Section 7.2.

- 3 -

"Working Capital Value" is defined in Section 7.2.

"Year 2000 Compliant" means, with respect to any Component that is a Purchased Asset, that such Component shall (a) operate without error arising from the creation, recognition, acceptance, calculation, display, storage, retrieval, accessing, comparison, sorting, manipulation, processing or other use of dates or date-based, date-dependent or date-related data, including century recognition, day-of-the-week recognition, leap years, date values and interfaces of date functionalities and (b) will not be adversely affected by the advent of the year 2000, the advent of the twenty-first century or the transition from the twentieth century through the year 2000 and into the twenty-first century.

"Year 2000 Problem" means any actual or potential failure of the Business or any of its Systems, Components or products to be Year 2000 Compliant.

2. Sale and Purchase:

Agreement to Sell and Purchase. 2.1

- At the Closing, the Companies shall grant, sell, convey, assign, transfer and (a) deliver to Buyer, and Buyer shall purchase from the Companies, all right, title and interest of each Company in and to all of the assets, properties, and rights of every kind, and description, real, personal and mixed, tangible and intangible wherever situated constituting the Business on the Closing Date other than the Excluded Assets (the "Purchased Assets"), free and clear of all Encumbrances, other than Permitted Liens and the continuing rights, interests and licenses of Tetra as provided for in the Transaction Documents, but including the following:
 - all cash and cash equivalents; (i)
 - all Accounts Receivable; (ii)
 - (iii) all Inventory;
 - all furniture, fixtures, automobiles, leasehold improvements, tooling, machinery and equipment;
 - all customer records, including principal contacts, addresses and telephone numbers, purchasing history, equipment demographics. payment information and any other information;
 - all records with respect to suppliers, employees and other aspects of the Business:

- 9 -

- (vii) all Patents listed on Schedule 2.1(a)(vii);
- (viii) all Trade Secrets;
- (ix) the Tetra Technologies;
- (x) all Copyrights;
- (xi) all manufacturing, warehouse and office supplies;
- (xii) all software and Custom Software (including documentation and related object and source codes) listed on Schedule 2.1(a)(xii);
 - (xiii) all Trademarks listed on Schedule 2.1(a)(xiii);
- (xiv) all rights under the Building Leases and the Non-Real Estate Leases, and any easements, deposits or other rights pertaining thereto;
 - (xv) all rights under any Governmental Permits;
 - (xvi) all rights related to any prepaid expenses;
- (xvii) all the assets of Seller set forth on the Balance Sheet and those assets of Seller whose ownership by Seller is implied by the assumptions made in the preparation of the Balance Sheet and any assets acquired by the Business after the Effective Date;
- (xviii) all rights to insurance proceeds and insurance claims under any insurance contracts relating to the Purchased Assets; and
- (xix) all rights under any Contracts identified as Assumed Contracts on Schedule 4.16, except to the extent specified in Section 2.7.
- (b) Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Purchased Assets shall not include any of the following (the "Excluded Assets"):
 - (i) the rights that accrue or will accrue to the Companies under this Agreement;
 - (ii) the Tetra Engineering Plans;

- 10 -

1 - 7Hz 1203745 a

- (iii) the AS400 computer system owned by Tetra;
- (iv) the Motorola and Vanguard routers;
- (v) the J.D. Edwards software system and Rhumba software owned and licensed by Tetra;
 - (vi) the Adtran equipment;
- (vii) the rights to receive any royalties prior to the Effective Date with respect to that certain technology license by and between Severn Trent, plc, TETRA Europe Limited and TETRA dated March 29,1996;
- (viii) the rights accruing to Tetra with respect to current disputes between Tetra and Severn Trent plc with respect to Tetra Europe Limited joint venture formerly between such parties;
 - (ix) the real estate identified on Schedule 2.1(b);
- (x) all assets used to provide the corporate services provided by Tetra and its Affiliates to the Business; and
- (xi) any assets of any Company, the use of which is not primarily related to the Business, unless any such asset is specifically identified as being a Purchased Asset herein.

2.2 <u>Purchase Price</u>.

- (a) The total purchase price for the Purchased Assets (the "Purchase Price") equals the sum of (i) \$31.075 million (the "Closing Payment"), (ii) \$5.75 million, as adjusted pursuant to Section 2.6 (the "Net Working Capital Payment"), and (iii) \$2.0 million (the "Escrow Payment").
 - (b) Buyer shall pay the Purchase Price as set forth below:
 - (i) at the Closing, Buyer shall pay to Seller the Closing Payment and the Net Working Capital Payment by a wire transfer of immediately available funds, in accordance with written instructions provided by Seller to Buyer prior to the Closing Date; and
 - (ii) at the Closing, Buyer shall pay the Escrow Payment to the

- 11 -

Escrow Agent in accordance with the Escrow Agreement. Such cash delivered to the Escrow Agent, together with any investment proceeds thereon and any distributions with respect thereto as provided in the Escrow Agreement, are referred to collectively herein as the "Escrow Funds."

2.3 <u>Escrow Account</u>. At the Closing, Seller and Buyer shall enter into the Escrow Agreement with the Escrow Agent under which the Escrow Agent shall hold the Escrow Funds for possible claims against Seller under Section 9 hereof.

2.4 Allocation of the Purchase Price.

(a) The Purchase Price shall be allocated among the Purchased Assets and the Non-Competition Covenant set forth in Section 6.2 as follows:

<u>Amount</u>

Purchased Assets \$38.725 million

Non-Competition Covenant \$100,000

If there is an adjustment to the Purchase Price under Section 2.6, such adjustment will change only the amount of the foregoing allocated to the Purchased Assets.

(b) The portion of the Purchase Price to be allocated to the Purchased Assets (as set forth in Section 2.4(a)) shall be allocated among the Purchased Assets in accordance with the respective fair market values of the Inventory and other Purchased Assets pursuant to an allocation schedule prepared by Buyer and approved by Seller after the Closing in accordance with Section 1060 of the Code and the regulations adopted thereunder. Neither Seller nor Buyer will take a position on any income tax return, before any governmental agency charged with the collection of any income tax, or in any judicial proceeding that is in any way inconsistent with the terms of this Section 2.4, and Seller and Buyer shall file Form 8594 with the US Internal Revenue Service in a manner consistent with this allocation.

2.5 <u>Assumption of Liabilities.</u>

- (a) At the Closing, Buyer shall assume and agree to pay, discharge or perform, as appropriate, when due only the Liabilities of the Companies relating to the Business specifically identified below in this Section 2.5(a) (the "Assumed Liabilities"):
 - (i) all expenses, accounts payable and other current liabilities of the Business set forth on Schedule 2.5(a), in each case as set forth on the Balance Sheet and all expenses and accounts payable and other current

- 12 -

1986-1300°15 a

liabilities of the Business incurred in the ordinary course on or after the Effective Date through the Closing Date consistent with Section 4.22;

- (ii) all Liabilities of the Business incurred in the ordinary course, including the Assumed Contracts, other than those Liabilities related to or resulting from (A) any personal injury whether based upon theories of tort, products liability or workmen's compensation through the Closing Date, (B) Environmental Conditions arising from or related to circumstances existing on or before the Closing Date, and (C) the wilful misconduct or gross negligence of any Company; and
- (iii) ad valorem or other similar Taxes to be prorated pursuant to Section 8.3(b).
- Notwithstanding paragraph (a) above or any other provision of this (b) Agreement, Buyer is not assuming under this Agreement or any other Transaction Document, unless otherwise expressly stated therein, any Liability that is not specifically identified as an Assumed Liability under Section 2.5(a), including any of the following (each, an "Unassumed Liability"): (i) Liabilities arising out of any Default by any Company of any provision of any Contract; (ii) any product liability or similar claim for injury to any Person or property, regardless of when made or asserted, that arises out of or is based upon any express or implied representation, warranty, agreement or guarantee made by any Company prior to the Closing Date, or alleged to have been made by any Company, or that is imposed or asserted to be imposed by operation of law in connection with any service performed or product sold or leased by or on behalf of any Company on or prior to the Closing; (iii) any Federal, state or local income or other Tax payable with respect to the Business, the Purchased Assets, or other properties or operations of any Company or any member of any affiliated group of which any Company is a member for a period prior to the Effective Date, except to the extent that such Taxes are included in the Taxes specified in subparagraph (i) of Section 2.5(a); (iv) any Liabilities under or in connection with any Excluded Assets; (v) except for the salaries and wages of the Designated Employees which are assumed by Buyer pursuant to Section 2.5(a)(i) above, any Liabilities arising prior to the Closing Date or as a result of the Closing for severance, bonuses, accrued vacation pay or any other form of compensation to any employees, agents or independent contractors of any Company, whether or not employed by Buyer after the Closing and whether or not arising or under any applicable Law, Benefit Plan or other arrangement with respect thereto; (vi) any Liabilities of any Company arising or incurred in connection with the negotiation, preparation and execution of this Agreement and the Transactions; (vii) any Environmental Liability arising from or related to circumstances existing on or before the Closing Date; (viii) any Liabilities to give credits or take other remedial actions for defective goods or services; (ix) any Liabilities for money borrowed; and (x) any other Liabilities that are not otherwise assumed by Buyer hereunder, that are not specifically listed as an Assumed Liability

14-90 1006/46 4 - 13 -

under Section 2.5(a). None of the foregoing exclusions shall operate to exclude any of the Liabilities assumed by Buyer under Section 2.5(a)(ii).

2.6 <u>Post-Closing Purchase Price Adjustment.</u>

(a) Within 10 days of the completion of the Working Capital Valuation, Buyer shall give Seller notice (the "Working Capital Notice") of the results of the Working Capital Valuation. Within 20 days of receipt of the Working Capital Notice, or, in the alternative, within 20 days of the final resolution of any dispute of the Working Capital Valuation, Seller shall pay the Post-Closing Purchase Price Adjustment, if any, to Buyer by wire transfer of immediately available funds. The phrase "Post-Closing Purchase Price Adjustment" shall mean the amount, if any, by which the Working Capital Value is less than the Net Working Capital Payment.

If Seller is liable for a Post-Closing Purchase Price Adjustment, then Buyer, in addition to any other right of against Seller provided for at law or in Section 9, shall be entitled to recover any Post-Closing Purchase Price Adjustment from Seller; such claims shall not be subject to the requirements of Section 9. Interest shall accrue on the outstanding balance or any overdue payments from the date on which such payment was due until the date on which such payment is received by Buyer at the Prime Rate plus 5%.

Seller may dispute the Working Capital Valuation in the following manner. (b) After Seller's receipt of Working Capital Notice, Seller may, at its option, cause its independent auditors ("Seller's Accountants") to review the Working Capital Valuation, and if Seller's Accountants determine that the Working Capital Valuation is incorrect, then within 10 days of Seller's receipt of the Working Capital Notice, Seller shall cause Seller's Accountants to give Buyer notice of its disagreement with the Working Capital Valuation (the "Dispute Notice"), and such notice shall specify in detail the nature of the disagreement and contain the proper documentation to support such disagreement. During the 20 days after the day on which any Dispute Notice is given, Seller and Buyer shall attempt to resolve such dispute. If they fail to reach a written agreement regarding the dispute, Seller and Buyer shall refer the matter to a firm of certified independent accountants that is mutually agreeable to each of Buyer and Seller (the "Second Firm") and request the Second Firm to also determine the Working Capital Value (the "Second Working Capital Value") in accordance with the methods set forth in Section 7.2 (the "Second Working Capital Valuation"). Buyer and Seller shall be entitled to have their respective independent accountants or other representatives observe the Second Working Capital Valuation. Seller shall give Buyer prompt notice of the results of the Second Working Capital Valuation. The Second Working Capital Value shall be the final and binding Working Capital Value for the purposes of determining the Post-Closing Purchase Price Adjustment. The fees and expenses of the Second Firm with respect to the Second Working Capital Valuation shall be paid by the Party whose calculation is furthest from that of the Second Value. If Seller shall be responsible for such fees and expenses. such fees and expenses shall be deducted from the Post-Closing Purchase Price Adjustment up to

- I4 -

the full amount of the Post-Closing Purchase Price Adjustment and any excess fees and expenses shall be paid promptly by Seller.

(c) Any rights accruing to any Party under this Section 2.6 shall be in addition to and independent of the rights to indemnification under Section 9 and any payments made to any Party under this Section 2.6 shall not be subject to the requirements of Section 9; provided, however, that any amounts recovered under this Section 2.6 shall be Buyer's exclusive remedy with respect to the claims upon which such recoveries were based.

2.7 Consent of Third Parties.

- Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as an attempt by Seller to assign (a) to Buyer pursuant to this Agreement any Contract, permit, franchise, claim or asset included in the Purchased Assets that is by its terms or by law nonassignable without the consent of any other party or parties, unless such consent or approval shall have been given, or as to which all the remedies for the enforcement thereof available to Seller or Tetra, as appropriate, would not by law pass to Buyer as an incident of the assignments provided for by this Agreement (a "Non-Assignable Contract"). To the extent that any Seller Required Consent in respect of, or a novation of, a Non-Assignable Contract shall not have been obtained on or before the Closing Date, Buyer may elect to proceed with the Closing, in which case, Seller and Tetra shall each continue to use reasonable efforts to obtain any such Seller Required Consent or novation after the Closing Date until such time as it shall have been obtained, or as the Parties otherwise agree, and Seller or Tetra, as appropriate, shall cooperate with Buyer in structuring and entering into an economically feasible arrangement to provide that Buyer shall receive the interest of Seller or Tetra, as appropriate, in the benefits under such Non-Assignable Contract, including performance by Seller or Tetra, as appropriate, as agent if economically feasible, provided that Buyer shall undertake to pay or satisfy the corresponding Liabilities under the terms of such Non-Assignable Contract to the extent that Buyer would have been responsible therefor if such consent or approval had been obtained and such Liabilities shall be deemed an Assumed Liability. Seller shall pay and discharge, and shall indemnify and hold harmless Buyer and its Affiliates from and against, any and all out-of-pocket costs of seeking to obtain or obtaining any such Seller Required Consent whether before or after the Closing Date. Nothing contained in this Section 2.7 or elsewhere in this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver by Buyer of its right to have received on the Closing Date an effective assignment of all of the Purchased Assets or of the covenant of Seller to use reasonable efforts obtain all of Seller Required Consents, nor shall this Section 2.7 or any other provision of this Agreement be deemed to constitute an agreement to exclude from the Purchased Assets any Contracts as to which a Seller Required Consent may be necessary. The Parties hereby acknowledge that there can be no assurances that the Seller will be able to obtain the Seller Required Consents prior to or after the Closing.
- (b) Buyer shall indemnify and hold harmless such Indemnified Seller Party from and against any Damages that any Indemnified Seller Party may sustain, suffer or incur that results

from, arises out of, or otherwise relates to any breach by the Buyer of its obligation to pay or satisfy the Liabilities under the terms of any such Non-Assignable Contract except to the extent that any such damages which result from or are attributable to any Companies' gross negligence or willful misconduct. The obligations of the Buyer pursuant to this **Section 2.7** shall continue to survive for so long as any Company is providing services to the Buyer with respect to any Non-Assignable Contract and for a period of three years thereafter.

3. <u>Closing</u>.

- 3.1 <u>Location, Date</u>. The closing for the Transactions (the "Closing") shall be held at the offices of Tetra, on June 25, 1999 at 2:00 p.m. (local time), unless the Parties agree in writing to another date or place. The date on which the Closing occurs is referred to herein as the "Closing Date."
 - 3.2 <u>Deliveries</u>. At the Closing, subject to the terms and conditions contained herein:
 - (a) Seller and Tetra, as applicable, shall deliver to Buyer the following items:
 - (i) an executed Bill of Sale, Assignment and Assumption Agreement;
 - (ii) an executed Escrow Agreement;
 - (iii) an executed License and Procurement Agreement;
 - (iv) an executed Transitional Services Agreement;
 - (v) all Seller Required Consents;
 - (vi) executed releases of any Encumbrance (other than the Permitted Liens) identified on **Schedule 4.6** of the Business; and
 - (vii) such other instruments and documents of conveyance and transfer, in form reasonably satisfactory to Buyer and its counsel, as shall be necessary and effective to transfer and assign to, and vest in, Buyer all of right, title and interest of any Company in and to the Purchased Assets. Simultaneously with such deliveries, all such steps will be taken by each of the Companies as may be reasonably required to put Buyer in operating control of the Purchased Assets.
 - (b) Buyer shall deliver to either Seller or Tetra, as applicable:

- 16 -

- (i) an executed Bill of Sale, Assignment and Assumption Agreement;
 - an executed Escrow Agreement; (ii)
 - an executed License and Procurement Agreement; and (iii)
 - an executed Transitional Services Agreement. (iv)
- Buyer shall deliver the Purchase Price in accordance with Section 2.2(b): (c)
- The Parties shall also deliver to each other the respective agreements, legal (d) opinions and other documents and instruments in addition to good standing certificates, certified resolutions, cross receipts and such other items as may be reasonably requested.
- Representations and Warranties with respect to the Companies. 4.

The Companies, jointly and severally, hereby represent and warrant to Buyer as follows:

4.1 Corporate Status.

- Seller is a limited partnership duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the State of Texas and is qualified to do business as a foreign limited partnership in any jurisdiction where it is to be qualified. The Charter documents of Seller are effective under applicable Laws and are current, correct and complete.
- Tetra is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the Laws of the jurisdiction in which it was incorporated and is qualified to do business as a foreign corporation in any jurisdiction where it is to be qualified. The Charter Documents are effective under applicable Laws and are current, correct and complete.
- Authorization. Each of the Companies has the requisite power and authority to (a) 4.2 own the Purchased Assets owned by it, (b) carry on the Business as is conducted by it, (c) execute and deliver the Transaction Documents to which it is or will be a party, and (d) perform the Transactions performed or to be performed by it that it is or will be a party thereto. Such execution, delivery and performance by each of the Companies has been duly authorized by all necessary corporate or partnership action, as appropriate. Each Transaction Document executed and delivered by each of the Companies has been duly executed and delivered by such Company and constitutes a valid and binding obligation of such Company, enforceable against such Company in accordance with its terms.

- 4.3 Consents and Approvals. Except for any filings, consents or approvals specified in Schedule 4.3 (collectively the "Seller Required Consents"), neither the execution and delivery by either of the Companies of the Transaction Documents to which it is a party, nor the performance of the Transactions performed or to be performed by such Company, require any filing, consent, renegotiation or approval, constitute a Default or cause any payment obligation to arise under (a) any Law or Court Order to which such Company is subject, (b) the Charter Documents or bylaws of such Company or (c) any Contract, Governmental Permit or other document to which such Company is a party or by which the properties or other assets that are Purchased Assets of such Company may be bound.
- 4.4 Ownership. Tetra, together with its controlled Affiliates is the record and beneficial owner of all of the issued and outstanding equity interests of Seller.
- Financial Statements. Seller has delivered to Buyer correct and complete copies of unaudited financial statements for the Business at December 31, 1996, 1997 and 1998 and unaudited financial statements for the quarterly period ended March 31, 1999 and the month ending April 30, 1999 together with and the related statements of income and cash flows for the years then ended. All such financial statements are referred to herein collectively as the "Financial Statements." Complete and correct copies of the Financial Statements are attached hereto as Schedule 4.5. The Financial Statements are consistent in all material respects with the books and records of Tetra, and there have not been any material transactions that have not been recorded in the accounting records underlying such Financial Statements. The balance sheets included in the Financial Statements (a) present accurately the financial condition of the Business, and the Purchased Assets and the Assumed Liabilities as of the dates thereof, subject to normal recurring year-end adjustments and the absence of notes in the case of unaudited Financial Statements and (b) except for Inventory sold. cash disposed of, Accounts Receivable collected, prepaid expenses realized, Contracts fully performed, properties or assets replaced by equivalent or superior assets, in each case in the ordinary course of business, do not include any assets that are not intended by Seller to constitute part of the Business or the Purchased Assets after giving effect to the Transactions. The profit and loss statements included in the Financial Statements present accurately the results of operation of the Business for the periods indicated thereon, subject to normal recurring year-end adjustments and the absence of notes in the case of unaudited Financial Statements. The profit and loss statements included in the Financial Statements do not reflect any operations that are not intended by Seller to constitute part of the Business or the Purchased Assets after giving effect to the Transactions, and such statements reflect, on a basis consistent with past practices, all costs incurred by the Business (other than Unassumed Liabilities) for the periods covered thereby. There are no Liabilities arising out of, relating to or connected with the Business except (a) as set forth or reflected on the Financial Statements, (b) for items disclosed in the Disclosure Schedules to this Agreement, (c) for purchase contracts and orders for Inventory in the normal course of the Business, (d) for Liabilities incurred since the Balance Sheet Date in the ordinary course of the Business consistent with past practice and (e) Liabilities pursuant to this Agreement. The Financial Statements have been prepared, in all

- 18 -

material respects, in accordance with GAAP consistently applied, and the Financial Statements present accurately the financial position and Assets and Liabilities of the Business as of the dates thereof, and the results of its operations for the periods then ended, subject to normal recurring year-end adjustments and the absence of notes in the case of unaudited Financial Statements. The balance sheet of the Business as of April 30, 1999 that is included in the Financial Statements is referred to herein as the "Balance Sheet," and the date thereof is referred to as the "Balance Sheet Date."

- Title to Purchased Assets and Related Matters. Either Seller has, individually, or the 4.6 Companies collectively have good and marketable title to, valid leasehold interests in or valid licenses to use, all of the Purchased Assets, free from any Encumbrances except those specified in Schedule 4.6 and the Permitted Liens. Schedule 4.6 separately identifies those Encumbrances which shall, for purposes of this Agreement, be classified as a "Permitted Lien." The use of the Purchased Assets is not subject to any Encumbrances (other than those specified in the preceding sentence), and such use does not encroach on the property or rights of any Person. All Real Property and tangible personal property (other than Inventory) included in the Purchased Assets are suitable for the purposes for which they are used, in good working condition, reasonable wear and tear excepted, and are free from any known defects. Except for Inventory sold, cash disposed of. Accounts Receivable collected, prepaid expenses realized, Contracts fully performed, properties or assets replaced by equivalent or superior assets, in each case in the ordinary course of business, the Purchased Assets and the Excluded Assets, taken as a whole, constitute all the properties and assets used by Seller in the operation of the Business during the 12 months prior to the date hereof. The Purchased Assets are all the assets important to the income generation capability of the Business and the important needs of the Business. There are no assets or properties used in the operation of the Business that are owned by any Person other than Seller except for the Excluded Assets and as set forth on Schedule 4.6.
- 4.7 Real Property. Except for any real estate owned by the customers of the Business upon which the Business is conducting operations, Schedule 4.7 accurately describes all real estate used, possessed or leased by either of any Company in the operation of the Business, and the improvements (including fixtures, buildings and other structures) located on such real estate together with all rights, privileges, easements, licenses, hereditaments and other appurtenances relating thereto (collectively, the "Real Property"), and lists any leases other than the Building Leases under which any such Real Property is possessed (the "Real Estate Leases"). Neither Tetra nor any Affiliate thereof has any ownership interest in any real property used in the Business. To the knowledge of any Company, all of the Real Property conforms with any applicable Laws relating to its construction, use and operation. To the knowledge of any Company, the Real Property complies with applicable zoning Laws. Seller, or, to any Company's knowledge, the landlord of any Real Property used in the operation of the Business by any Company, as the case may be, has obtained all licenses and rights-of-way from governmental entities or private parties that are necessary to ensure vehicular and pedestrian ingress and egress to and from the Real Property. Each Real Estate Lease is in full force and effect and except for term extensions has not been modified.

- 19 -

supplemented or amended. Neither the Seller nor Tetra has assigned any interest in any real estate lease and neither of the Companies, either individually or collectively, nor, to any Company's knowledge, the landlord under any such lease is in default under any such lease, and, except as set forth on Schedule 4.7, no circumstance or set of facts exist which, with the giving of notice or passage of time, or both, would permit tenant or to any Company's knowledge, any landlord to terminate any such lease.

- 4.8 <u>Certain Personal Property</u>. Schedule 4.8 is a complete schedule of all fixed assets, describing all items of tangible personal property that were included in the Balance Sheet at a carrying value of at least \$10,000. Except as specified in Schedule 4.8, since the Balance Sheet Date, no Company has, with respect to the Business, acquired any items of tangible personal property that have a carrying value in excess of \$5,000. All of such personal property included in Schedule 4.8 is usable in the ordinary course of business, and conforms and will conform with any applicable Laws relating to its construction, use and operation. Except for those items subject to the Non-Real Estate Leases, no Person other than the Companies owns any vehicles, equipment or other tangible assets located on the Real Property that have been used in the Business or that are necessary for the operation of the Business. There are no facts or conditions affecting the Purchased Assets that could, individually or in the aggregate, interfere in any respect with the use, occupancy or operation thereof as used, occupied or operated for the 12 months preceding the date hereof or their adequacy for such use.
- 4.9 <u>Non-Real Estate Leases</u>. Schedule 4.9 lists all assets and property used in the operation of the Business (other than Real Property) that are possessed by any Company as of the Balance Sheet Date under an existing lease, including all trucks, automobiles, forklifts, machinery, equipment, furniture and computers, except for any lease under which the aggregate annual payments are less than \$5,000 (each, an "Immaterial Lease"). Schedule 4.9 also lists the leases under which such assets and property listed in Schedule 4.9 are possessed. All of such leases (excluding Immaterial Leases) are referred to herein as the "Non-Real Estate Leases."
- 4.10 <u>Cash Balance of the Business</u>. The cash balance of the Business as of June 24, 1999 was equal to \$631,991.87.
- 4.11 <u>Inventory</u>. The Inventory included in the Purchased Assets consists of items of good, usable and merchantable quality in all material respects and none of such Inventory carried at a value in excess of \$0 on the Balance Sheet is damaged or, in accordance with industry standards, obsolete. Such Inventory is recorded in the Financial Statements in accordance with GAAP at the lower of average cost or market value, and through the Closing Date no write-downs of such Inventory which, in the aggregate, exceed \$5,000 have been made or should have been made pursuant to GAAP during the past two years.
 - 4.12 [RESERVED]

- 20 -

4.13 Taxes. Except as set forth in Schedule 4.13, Tetra has duly filed all returns for Taxes that are required to be filed and has paid all Taxes related to the Business shown as being due pursuant to such returns or pursuant to any assessment received. All material Taxes related to the Business that any Company has been required by Law to withhold or to collect have been duly withheld and collected and have been paid over to the proper governmental authorities or are properly held or accrued by Seller or Tetra, as applicable, for such payment. There are no pending proceedings or other actions, nor to any Company's knowledge is there any basis for any proceedings or other actions, for the assessment and collection of additional Taxes of any kind related to the Business for any period for which returns have or should have been filed.

4.14 [RESERVED]

4.15 Legal Proceedings and Compliance with Law.

- (a) Except as set forth in Schedule 4.15, there is no Litigation related to the Business that is pending or, to any Company's knowledge, threatened against any Company related to the Business or any Purchased Asset. There has been no Default by any Company under any Laws, including Environmental Laws, applicable to the Business or any Purchased Asset and no Company has received any notices from any governmental entity regarding any alleged Defaults applicable to the Business or any Purchased Asset under any Laws. There has been no Default with respect to any Court Order applicable to the Business or any Purchased Asset.
- Without limiting the generality of Section 4.15(a), except as described in (b) Schedule 4.15, there has not been any Environmental Condition (i) at any premises, other than those described in the following clauses (ii) and (iii), at which the Business has been conducted by Seller, any Affiliate thereof or any predecessor of any of them and which is attributable to any Company, (ii) at any property owned, leased or operated (as defined under Environmental Laws) at any time by any Company, any Person controlled by any Company or any predecessor of any of them at which the Business is or has been conducted, or (iii) at any property at which wastes of the Business have been deposited or disposed by or at the behest or direction of any of the foregoing, nor has any Party received notice of any such Environmental Condition. "Environmental Condition" means any condition or circumstance, including a Release or the presence of Hazardous Substances, whether created by any Company or any third party, at or relating to any such property or premises specified in any of clauses (i) through (iii) of this paragraph (b) that has or may reasonably be expected to (A) requires abatement or correction under an Environmental Law, (B) gives rise to any civil or criminal liability on the part of any Company under an Environmental Law, or (C) has created a public or private nuisance.
- (c) Tetra has delivered to Buyer complete copies of any written reports, studies or assessments in the possession or control of any Company or any Affiliate thereof that relate to any

- 21 -

Environmental Condition. Schedule 4.15 identifies any other reports, studies or assessments that relate to any Environmental Condition of which any Company has knowledge.

(d) The Companies have obtained and are in full compliance with all Governmental Permits relating to the Business or any Purchased Asset, all of which are listed in Schedule 4.15 along with their respective expiration dates, that are required for the complete operation of the Business as currently operated. All of such Governmental Permits are currently valid and in full force and either Seller or Tetra has filed such timely and complete renewal applications as may be required with respect to such Governmental Permits. To the knowledge of any Company, no revocation, cancellation or withdrawal thereof has been threatened.

4.16 Contracts.

- (a) Schedule 4.16 lists all Contracts primarily related to the Business as of May 31, 1999 of the following types to which any Company is a party or by which any Company is bound (the "Assumed Contracts"):
 - (i) Contracts with any present or former stockholder, director, officer, employee, partner or consultant of any Company or any Affiliate thereof other than the confidentiality agreements referred to in Section 4.18(a)(ii).
 - (ii) Contracts for the future purchase of, or payment for, supplies or products, or for the lease of any real or personal property from or the performance of services by a third party, in excess of \$5,000 in any individual case, or any Contracts for the purchase of products that involve an amount in excess of \$20,000 with respect to any one supplier or other party;
 - (iii) Contracts to sell or supply products or to perform services that involve an amount in excess of \$10,000 in any individual case;
 - (iv) Contracts to lease to or to operate for any other party any real or personal property that involve an amount in excess of \$10,000 in any individual case;
 - (v) Any license, franchise, distributorship, sales agency of other arrangements, including those that relate in whole or in part to any software technical assistance or other know-how currently used in the Business;
 - (vi) Any notes, debentures, bonds, conditional sale agreements, equipment trust agreements, letter of credit agreements, reimbursement

- 22 -

1 - 44/ 1926745 - 3 -

agreements, loan agreements or other Contracts for the borrowing or lending of money (including loans to or from officers, directors, partners, stockholders or Affiliates of any Company or any members of their immediate families), agreements or arrangements for a line of credit or for a guarantee of, or other undertaking in connection with, the indebtedness of any other Person;

- (vii) Contracts for any capital expenditure or leasehold improvements;
- (viii) Any Contracts under which any Encumbrances (other than the Permitted Liens) exist; and
- (ix) Any other Contracts (other than Minor Contracts and those described in any of (i) through (ix) above) not made in the ordinary course of business.
- (b) The Companies have delivered or made available to Buyer complete and correct copies of all written Contracts, together with all amendments thereto, and accurate descriptions of all material terms of all oral Contracts, set forth or required to be set forth on Schedule 4.16.
- Assumed Contracts (including any Real Estate Leases and Non-Real Estate Leases), which Default could result in a Liability on the part of any Company in excess of \$1,000 in any individual case, and the aggregate Liabilities that could result from all such Defaults do not exceed \$5,000. No Company has received any communication from, or given any communication to, any other party indicating that such Company or such other party, as the case may be, is in Default under any Assumed Contract. To the knowledge of any Company, (i) none of the other parties in any such Assumed Contract is in Default thereunder and (ii) each such Assumed Contract is enforceable against any other parties thereto in accordance with terms thereof.
- Business held by or on behalf of any Company, specifying with respect to each policy the insurer, the amount of the coverage, the type of insurance, the risks insured, the expiration date, the policy number and any pending claims thereunder. There is no Default by any Company and, to any Company's knowledge, there is no Default by any third party with respect to any such policy or binder, nor has there been any failure to give any notice or present any claim under any such policy or binder in a timely fashion or in the manner or detail required by the policy or binder. There is no notice of nonrenewal or cancellation with respect to, or disallowance of any claim under, any such policy or binder that has been received by any Company.

- 23 -

4.18 Intellectual Property

(a) <u>Contracts</u>.

- description, including any royalties paid or received by either of the Companies, of all Contracts relating to the Intellectual Property that are included in the Purchased Assets, except for any license implied by the sale of a product and perpetual, paid-up royalty free and transferable license rights for "off-the-shelf" third party application software that such Company licenses for use in the Business, in any individual case, under a license with a maximum payment obligation on the part of Seller of less than \$10,000 ("Off-the-Shelf Software"). There are no outstanding and, to any Company's knowledge, no threatened disputes or disagreements with respect to any such Contract. Except for any rights under written licenses or other written Contracts related to Intellectual Property set forth on Schedule 4.18 (a), no current or former employee of any Company and no other Person owns or has any proprietary, financial or other interest, direct or indirect, in whole or in part, and including any right to royalties or other compensation, in any of the Intellectual Property that is included in the Purchased Assets, or in any application therefor.
- (ii) All employees and consultants of any Company who are involved in the design, review, evaluation or development of the Intellectual Property used in the operation of the Business have executed a nondisclosure and assignment of inventions agreement (a "Confidentiality Agreement").
- (iii) Except as specified on Schedule 4.18(a), to the knowledge of any Company none of the employees or consultants of Seller that are or will be Designated Employees are subject to any contractual or legal restrictions that might interfere with the use of his or her best efforts to promote the interests of the Business. To the knowledge of any Company no Designated Employee has entered into any Contract that restricts or limits in any way the scope or type of work in which the employee may be engaged or requires the employee to transfer, assign or disclose information concerning his or her work to any Person other than any of the Parties.
- (iv) To the knowledge of any Company, no employee or consultant of any Company (a) has used any other Persons' Trade Secrets or other information that is confidential in the course of his or her work related to the Business or (b) is, or is currently expected to be, in Default under any term of any employment contract, agreement or arrangement relating to the Intellectual Property that is included in the Purchased Assets, or any Confidentiality Agreement or any other Contract or any restrictive covenant relating to the Intellectual Property that is included in the Purchased Assets, or the development or exploitation thereof.

- 24 -

.--44:33a745 1

(b) Know-How Necessary for the Business.

(i) Except as set forth on Schedule 4.18(b), the Intellectual Property included in the Purchased Assets constitutes all of the Intellectual Property (A) that has been used or relied upon in the operation of the Business during the past 12 months and (B) the exploitation of which was a material factor to the financial projections previously delivered to Buyer by Tetra (nothing herein shall be construed as a representation or warranty of any Company as to the accuracy or attainability of any such projections). Except as described on Schedule 4.18(b), a Company is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to each item of the Intellectual Property included in the Purchased Assets, free and clear of any Encumbrances (other than the Permitted Liens), and has the right to use without payment to a third party all of the Intellectual Property included in the Purchased Assets.

(c) Patents.

- (i) Schedule 2.1(a)(vii) contains a complete and accurate list and summary description of all Patents included in the Purchased Assets.
- (ii) All of the issued Patents that are included in the Purchased Assets are currently in compliance with formal legal requirements (including payment of filing, examination, and maintenance fees and proofs of working or use), except as set forth on Schedule 4.18, are valid and enforceable and are not subject to any maintenance fees or taxes or actions falling due as of the Closing Date.
- (iii) Except as set forth on **Schedule 4.18**, No Patent used in the operation of the Business has been or is now involved in any interference, reissue, reexamination, or opposition proceeding. To the Companies' knowledge, there is no potentially interfering patent or patent application of any third party.
- (iv) Except as set forth on **Schedule 4.18**, to the Companies' knowledge, no Patent used in the operation of the Business is infringed or has been challenged or threatened in any way. None of the products manufactured and sold, nor any process or know-how used, by Seller has been determined to infringe or, to any Company's knowledge, is alleged to infringe any patent or other proprietary right of any other Person.
- (v) All products made, used or sold under the Patents that are included in the Purchased Assets have been marked with the proper patent notice.

- 25 -

1 7% 1006745 3

(d) <u>Trademarks</u>.

- (i) Schedule 2.1(a)(xiii) contains a complete and accurate list and summary description of all Trademarks that are included in the Purchased Assets.
- (ii) All Trademarks that are included in the Purchased Assets that have been registered with the US Patent and Trademark Office are currently in compliance with all formal legal requirements (including the timely post-registration applications), are valid and enforceable, and, except as set forth on Schedule 4.18(d), are not subject to any maintenance fees or taxes or actions falling due as of after the Closing Date.
- (iii) No Trademark that are included in the Purchased Assets has been or is now involved in any opposition, invalidation or cancellation and no such action is, to any Company's knowledge, threatened with respect to any of the Trademarks that are included in the Purchased Assets.
- (iv) To the Companies' knowledge, there is no potentially interfering trademark or trademark application of any third party with respect to Trademarks that are included in the Purchased Assets.
- (v) To the Companies' knowledge, no Trademark that is included in the Purchased Assets is infringed or has been challenged or threatened in any way. None of the Trademarks that are included in the Purchased Assets has been determined to infringe or, to any Company's knowledge, is alleged to infringe any trade name, trademark or service mark of any third party.
- (vi) All products and materials of the Business containing a Trademark bear the proper federal registration notice where permitted by law.

(e) Copyrights.

There are no Copyrights used in the Business other than rights at common law.

(f) Trade Secrets.

- (i) With respect to each Trade Secret that is documented and included in the Purchased Assets, the documentation relating to such Trade Secret is current and accurate.
- (ii) Each Company has taken all reasonable precautions to protect the secrecy, confidentiality and value of its Trade Secrets that are included in the Purchased Assets.

- 26 -

.-/* 1006/45.a

(iii) Each Company has the right to use and to transfer to Buyer its Trade Secrets that are included in the Purchased Assets. Except as set forth on **Schedule 4.18**, no Trade Secret that is included in the Purchased Assets is subject to any adverse claim or, to any Company's knowledge has been challenged or threatened in any way.

4.19 Software.

- (a) Schedule 2.1(a)(xii) contains a complete list of all the software, including Custom Software, that is included in the Purchased Assets. The Custom Software and Hardware included in the Purchased Assets performs substantially in accordance with its specifications, and is free of defects in programming and operation except such defects as would not materially and adversely affect the use of such Component for its intended purposes.
- (b) Except as specified on Schedule 4.19(b), all right, title and interest in and to the software, including Custom Software, that is included in the Purchased Assets is owned by Seller, free and clear of all Encumbrances other than Permitted Liens. The use of the Custom Software in the operation of the Business or the Off-the-Shelf-Software used in the operation of the Business by any Company does not violate any rights of any other Person, and no Company has received any communication alleging such a violation. Except as specified on Schedule 4.19(b), no Company has any obligation to compensate any Person for the use of the Software Products that are included in the Purchased Assets. Other than as set forth on Schedule 4.19(b), Seller has not granted to any other Person any license, option or other right in or to any of the Software Products that are included in the Purchased Assets, except for non-exclusive, royalty-bearing, end-user licenses (the "End-User Licenses") granted by Seller in the ordinary course of business.
- (c) Except as set forth on Schedule 4.19(c), there is no Year 2000 Problem with respect to the Business. Except as disclosed in Schedule 4.19(c), no Custom Software included in the Purchased Assets contains any "backdoor" or concealed access or any "software locks" or similar devices which, upon the occurrence of a certain event, the passage of a certain amount of time or the taking of any action (or failure to take any action) by or on behalf of any Company, will cause any Component used in the operation of the Business to be destroyed, erased, damaged, or otherwise rendered inoperable or inaccessible.
- (d) Except as described in Schedule 4.19(d), Seller has no reason to believe that Seller or any employee thereof either is or was not in compliance with any obligation of noncompetition, secrecy, confidentiality or non-disclosure to any third party with respect to the operations of the Business when employed in connection by any Company in connection with the Business.
- (e) Any Custom Software included in the Purchased Assets, together with all know-how and processes used in connection therewith, functions as intended, is in machine-readable

- 27 -

form, and includes all computer programs, materials, tapes, know-how, object and source codes and procedures used by Seller.

4.20 Employee Relations. With respect to employees participating in the operation of the Business. Seller is not (a) a party to, involved in or, to Seller's knowledge, threatened by, any labor dispute or unfair labor practice charge, (b) currently negotiating any collective bargaining agreement or (c) currently a party to any collective bargaining agreement. Seller has not experienced during the last three years any work stoppage with respect to the operations of the Business. Seller has delivered to Buyer a complete and correct list of the names and salaries, bonus and other cash compensation of all employees (including officers) of Seller engaged in performing services for the Business whose cash compensation for 1999 is expected to be at least \$20,000.

4.21 <u>ERISA</u>.

- (a) Schedule 4.21 contains a complete list of all Benefit Plans applicable to any Designated Employee that is sponsored or maintained by Seller or under which Seller is obligated. Seller has delivered or made available to Buyer (i) accurate and complete copies of all such Benefit Plan documents and all other material documents relating thereto, including (if applicable) all summary plan descriptions, summary annual reports and insurance contracts (ii) accurate and complete detailed summaries of all unwritten Benefit Plans applicable to any Designated Employee.
- (b) All Benefit Plans applicable to any Designated Employee conform (and at all times have conformed) in all material respects to, and are being administered and operated (and have at all time been administered and operated) in material compliance with, the requirements of ERISA, the Code and all other applicable Laws.
- 4.22 <u>Absence of Certain Changes</u>. Except as contemplated by this Agreement or as set forth on **Schedule 4.22**, the Business has been conducted in the ordinary course since the Balance Sheet Date, and there has not been with respect to the Business any of the items specified below since the Balance Sheet Date:
 - (a) any change that has had or is reasonably likely to have a Material Adverse Effect;
 - (b) any increase in the compensation payable or to become payable to any Designated Employee, except for increases for non-officer employees made in the ordinary course of business and certain "stay" bonuses previously paid to certain of the Designated Employees, nor any other change in any employment or consulting arrangement;

- 28 -

. +#/1206735 a

- (c) any sale, assignment or transfer of Purchased Assets, or any additions to or transactions involving any Purchased Assets, other than those made in the ordinary course of business; or
- (d) other than in the ordinary course of business, any waiver or release of any claim or right or cancellation of any debt held.

4.23 [RESERVED]

- 4.24 <u>Customers and Suppliers</u>. Each of the Companies, as appropriate, has used reasonable business efforts to maintain, and currently maintains, good working relationships with all of the customers and suppliers of the Business. **Schedule 4.24** specifies for each year of the three years ending December 31, 1996, 1997 and 1998 the names of the respective customers that were, in the aggregate, the 20 largest customers in terms of dollar value of products or services, or both, sold by the Business. Except as specified on **Schedule 4.24**, none of such customers has given any Company notice terminating, canceling or threatening to terminate or cancel any Contract related to the Business or relationship with such Company related to the Business. **Schedule 4.24** also specifies for each year of the three years ending December 31, 1996, 1997 and 1998 the names of the respective suppliers that were, in the aggregate, the 20 largest suppliers in terms of dollar value of products or services, or both, used by the Business. None of such suppliers has given any Company notice terminating, canceling or threatening to terminate or cancel any Assumed Contract related to the Business or relationship with such Company related to the Business.
- 4.25 Operation of the Business. Except as described on Schedule 4.25, (a) the Business has been conducted only through the Companies and not through any direct or indirect subsidiary or Affiliate thereof, (b) no part of the Business has been operated by any Person other than the Companies and (c) from the Effective Date through the Closing Date the books and records of the Business have been kept, in all material respects, in accordance with GAAP consistently applied and in accordance with the past practices of the Business. Other than through the Business, neither Company, either individually or collectively, nor any Affiliate thereof, engages, directly or indirectly, in any business activities that are competitive with the Business.
- 4.26 <u>Finder's Fees</u>. No Person retained by any Company is or will be entitled to any commission or finder's or similar fee in connection with the Transactions.
- 4.27 Accuracy of Information. No representation or warranty by any Company in any Transaction Document, and no information contained therein or otherwise delivered by or on behalf of any Company to Buyer in connection with the Transactions, including the Financial Statements. Disclosure Schedules and Exhibits hereto contains any untrue statement of a material fact or omits to state any material fact necessary in order to make the statements contained herein or therein not misleading in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made.

- 29 -

5. Representations and Warranties of Buver.

Buyer hereby represents and warrants to the Companies, as follows:

- 5.1 <u>Organizational Status</u>. Buyer is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the Laws of the jurisdiction of its incorporation and is qualified to do business in any jurisdiction where it is required to be so qualified.
- 5.2 <u>Authorization</u>. Buyer has the requisite power and authority to execute and deliver the Transaction Documents to which it is a party and to perform the Transactions performed or to be performed by it. Such execution, delivery and performance by Buyer has been duly authorized by all necessary corporate action. Each Transaction Document executed and delivered by Buyer has been duly executed and delivered by Buyer and constitutes a valid and binding obligation of Buyer, enforceable against Buyer in accordance with its terms.
- 5.3 <u>Financing</u>. Buyer has the funds required to pay the Purchase Price in accordance with Section 2.2 and to consummate the Transactions.
- 6.4 Consents and Approvals. Except for filings that may be required to comply with the HSR Act, neither the execution and delivery by Buyer of the Transaction Documents to which it is a party, nor the performance of the Transactions performed or to be performed by Buyer, require any filing, consent or approval, constitute a Default or cause any payment obligation to arise under (a) any Law or Court Order to which Buyer is subject, (b) the Charter Documents or bylaws of Buyer or (c) any Contract, Governmental Permit or other document to which Buyer is a party or by which the properties or other assets of Buyer may be bound.
- 5.5 <u>Finder's Fees</u>. No Person retained by Buyer is or will be entitled to any commission or finder's or similar fee in connection with the Transactions.
- 5.6 <u>Companies' Representations and Warranties</u>. To Buyer's knowledge, as of the Closing Date, there is no breach of any of the Companies' representations or warranties set forth in Section 4.
- 5.7 <u>Accuracy of Information</u>. No representation or warranty by Buyer in any Transaction Document, and no information contained therein or otherwise delivered by or on behalf of Buyer to any other Party in connection with the Transactions contains any untrue statement of a material fact or omits to state any material fact necessary in order to make the statements contained herein or therein not misleading in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made.

- 30 -

1000 JUST45 3

- 6. Additional Covenants of the Companies.
- Satisfaction of Liabilities. After the Closing, each of the Companies, as appropriate, 6.1 shall satisfy in accordance with the terms thereof any and all of its Liabilities related to the Business that are not Assumed Liabilities.

6.2 Competition and Confidentiality.

- During the period beginning on the Closing Date and ending on the fifth (a) anniversary thereof (the "Non-Competition Period"), neither Company, either individually or collectively, shall, and each Company shall use commercially reasonable efforts not to allow any of such Company's subsidiaries or controlled Affiliates (each, a "Restricted Party") to, anywhere in the world, directly or indirectly, in any capacity, render services, engage or have a financial interest in, any aspect of business that shall be competitive with the Business as it exists on the Closing Date. nor shall any Restricted Party assist any Person that shall be engaged in any such business activities. including making available any information or funding to any such Person. During the Non-Competition Period, no Restricted Party shall solicit any employee of the Business for the purposes of having any such employee terminate his or her employment with the Business. In addition, during the Non-Competition Period, each Restricted Party immediately shall inform any Person that inquires about the Business that the Business has been sold to Buyer, and such Restricted Party shall promptly inform Buyer of such inquiry. If a court determines that the foregoing restrictions are too broad or otherwise unreasonable under applicable Law, including with respect to time or space, the court is hereby requested and authorized by the Parties to revise the foregoing restriction to include the maximum restrictions allowable under applicable Law. Each Restricted Party acknowledges. however, that this Section 6.2 has been negotiated by the Parties and that the geographical and time limitations, as well as the limitation on activities, are reasonable in light of the circumstances pertaining to the Business.
- No Restricted Party will, at any time, represent that it is continuing to carry (b) on the Business, other than as specifically agreed to herein or in the Transaction Documents.
- Each Company recognizes and acknowledges that by reason of its (c) involvement with the Business, it has had access to Trade Secrets relating to the Business. Each acknowledges that such Trade Secrets are a valuable and unique asset and covenants that such Company will not allow the disclosure of any such Trade Secrets, except as provided in the License and Procurement Agreement, to any Person for any reason whatsoever, unless such information is in the public domain through no wrongful act of Seller or such disclosure is required by law.
- The terms of this Section 6.2 shall apply to any Restricted Party that is not one of the Parties to the same extent as if it were a party hereto, and each Company shall take

.-44 1206745 3

whatever commercially reasonable actions may be necessary to cause any of its controlled Affiliates to adhere to the terms of this Section 6.2.

- (e) In the event of any breach or threatened breach by any Restricted Party of any provision of this Section 6.2, Buyer shall be entitled to injunctive or other equitable relief, restraining such party from using or disclosing any Trade Secrets in whole or in part, or from engaging in conduct that would constitute a breach of the obligations of a Restricted Party under this Section 6.2. Such relief shall be in addition to and not in lieu of any other remedies that may be available, including an action for the recovery of Damages.
- 6.3 <u>Related Parties</u>. Each Company shall cause its respective officers, directors, partners (and any officers or directors of any partners) and any controlled Affiliate to the take or refrain from taking any action that may be necessary to carry out the Transactions.

6.4 <u>Collection of Accounts Receivables.</u>

Subject to the provisions of Section 6.4(b) below, each of the Companies (a) shall guarantee the collection of all Accounts Receivables of the Business included as a Purchased Asset (the "Guaranteed Receivables"), but for the purposes of administering this Section 6.4, all references to Tetra below in this Section 6.4 shall be deemed to apply to both Companies, which shall be jointly and severally obligated for the obligations assigned to Tetra in this Section 6.4. Buyer and Tetra shall jointly, at Tetra's expense, take commercially reasonable efforts to collect any Guaranteed Receivables and perfect any claims with respect thereto, but if Buyer does not receive payment in full on any Guaranteed Receivable within 90 days of the date of the invoice evidencing, such Guaranteed Receivable (in any such case, a "Delinquent Receivable"), Buyer shall notify Tetra, in writing, of such non-payment (the "Delinquency Notice"), and thereafter Buyer and Tetra shall jointly, at Tetra's expense, endeavor to collect such Delinquent Receivable on behalf of Buyer, in which case Buyer and Tetra shall have six months from the date on which the Delinquency Notice is given (the "Collection Period") within which to collect such Delinquent Receivable on behalf of Buyer. Tetra shall pay Buyer interest at an annual rate equal to 9% on any Guaranteed Receivable from the date such Guaranteed Receivable becomes a Delinquent Receivable until all amounts owed under such Delinquent Receivable have been fully paid to Buyer as a result of either collection of the Delinquent Receivable or sale of the Delinquent Receivable to Buyer as provided below. Tetra shall pay the accrued interest on any Delinquent Receivable when payments of collected amounts are paid to Buyer or upon sale of the Delinquent Receivable to Tetra as provided below. Buyer shall give Tetra prompt notice of any funds that Buyer receives on account of any Delinquent Receivables. and Tetra shall pay promptly to Buyer any funds that Tetra receives on account of any Delinquent Receivables. Upon the expiration of the Collection Period as to a particular Delinquent Receivable. Tetra shall purchase such Delinquent Receivable from Buyer for an amount equal to the amount outstanding thereunder plus all accrued interest, and thereupon Buyer shall assign to Tetra all rights to collect such Delinquent Receivable. Tetra shall have the right at any time during the Collection

CHAN 1306149 3 - 32 -

Period for a particular Delinquent Receivable to elect to purchase such Delinquent Receivable at that time.

- (b) Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 6.4(a) above, Seller's obligation to purchase any Delinquent Receivable, other than the Guaranteed Receivables for (a) Danis Heavy Construction, Tetra invoice number 20673-1 in the amount of \$998,946 and \$66,646.40 in tax with respect thereto (the "Danis Tax Amount") and (b) Beers Construction, Tetra invoice number 20774-1 (the "Beers Invoice") in the amount of \$346,620 (collectively, the "Excepted Receivables"), shall not become applicable until the aggregate amount of monies owed under all Delinquent Receivables for which Buyer has not been paid is greater than \$425,000 (the "Receivables Threshold"), and, other than with respect to the Excepted Receivables, only to the extent such amount of monies owed exceeds the Receivables Threshold. The Receivables Threshold shall not apply, however, to Tetra's obligation to pay interest on any Delinquent Receivables under Section 6.4(a), nor shall the Receivables Threshold be applicable to Tetra's obligation to purchase the Excepted Receivables, with respect Tetra's obligation to pay principal or interest.
- (c) The provisions of this Section 6.4 shall be Buyer's sole and exclusive remedy with respect to the collection of any Accounts Receivable and any breach of any representation or warranty with respect to the Accounts Receivable. Any reserve for Accounts Receivable that may have been recorded for purposes of the Purchased Assets shall be disregarded for the purposes of the remedies in this Section 6.4.
- (d) If any Accounts Receivable has been reinvoiced, i.e. an earlier invoice is cancelled and a more recent invoice with respect to the same obligation is issued, the date of the earlier invoice shall be used for the purpose of determining whether the Accounts Receivable is a Delinquent Receivable. It is acknowledged that the Parties expect that the Beers Invoice will be reinvoiced, in which case the date of Invoice number 20774-1 shall be the date used for determining whether the Beers Invoice represents a Delinquent Receivable, as contemplated by the immediately preceding sentence. In determining whether any Guaranteed Receivable is a Delinquent Receivable, the invoice date used for this purpose shall be the actual date of the invoice unless the invoice was sent prior to any date as of which an invoice could have been sent under any written arrangement with the related customer, in which case the date specified in such arrangement for invoicing shall be the date used for determining whether the Guaranteed Receivable is a Delinquent Receivable.
- (e) If it is determined that both Danis Construction and the Business paid the Danis Tax Amount and that Buyer, as the owner of the Business, shall be entitled therefore to a refund equal to the Danis Tax Amount, the Danis Tax Amount shall not be treated as a Delinquent Receivable for the purpose of the collection and purchase obligations of Tetra in this Section 6.4. Tetra shall remain obligated, however, (i) to pay to Buyer the Danis Tax Amount if Buyer shall not have received the refund by the end of the Collection Period, in which case Buyer shall assign the

- 33 -

. -ен 1006745 д

rights to such refund to Tetra and (ii) to pay to Buyer interest, if applicable, until Buyer receives the full amount of the Danis Tax Amount, whether through a refund or a payment from Tetra.

6.5 <u>Use of Trade Names</u>. Each of the Companies and any Affiliate thereof shall not use, directly or indirectly, any of the trade names of the Business listed on **Schedule 6.5** for a period of 10 years after the date hereof. The appropriate Company hereby grants to Buyer a non-revocable, royalty-free, worldwide license to use such trade names for such period of time.

7. Covenants of Buver.

- 7.1 <u>Tetra Engineering Plans</u>. Within 30 days of the Closing Date, Buyer shall cause all Tetra Engineering Plans to be downloaded, recorded and stored in either paper or electronic form and transferred to Tetra. In addition, the Buyer shall, upon reasonable request of Tetra, provide to Tetra the originals or copies of any records evidencing the Tetra Engineering Plans.
- 7.2 Additional Financial Statements. Within 30 days after the Closing Date, Buyer shall cause its independent accountants to prepare and deliver to Seller pro-forma unaudited financial statements of the Business as of the Effective Date (the "Closing Balance Sheet"). In preparing the Closing Balance Sheet, Buyer's accountants, except as otherwise set forth in this Section 7.2, shall follow GAAP, consistently applied and in accordance with Tetra's past practices. In determining the working capital of the Business as of the Effective Date (the "Working Capital Valuation"), Buyer's independent accountants shall: compute the working capital of the Business by calculating the difference between the current assets (which shall include Accounts Receivable, other current assets and inventory) and current liabilities (which shall include disclosed and accrued accounts payable and accrued expenses, including any Contract expenses) of the Business. Such result is referred to herein as the Working Capital Value.
- 7.3 <u>Use of Trade Names</u>. Buyer shall only use the trade names of the Business in conjunction with Buyer's marketing, use, operation, distribution, sale and manufacturing of products used in the water/waste water industry consistent with the operation of the Business prior to the Closing Date or as otherwise agreed to in writing among the Parties.
- 7.4 <u>Replacement Bonds</u>. With respect to any Assumed Contracts, promptly after the Closing, Buyer shall either (a) post a replacement bond or letter of credit or (b) post a back-up performance bond or letter of credit with respect to any performance bond or letter of credit that any Company may have in place with respect to any Assumed Contract. Buyer shall reimburse any Company for the costs of any such bonds or letters of credit that are maintained after the Closing.

- 34 -

. -- Hr 1905€45. 3

8. Mutual Covenants.

- 8.1 <u>Bulk Sales</u>. Buyer hereby waives Seller's compliance with any bulk sales laws that may apply to the Transactions, including with respect to Taxes, but Seller hereby indemnifies Buyer against any Damages that Buyer may incur that it would not have incurred if Seller had complied with any such bulk sales laws.
- 8.2 <u>Public Announcements</u>. The Parties shall consult with each other before issuing any press release or making any public statement with respect to this Agreement and the Transactions and, except as may be required by applicable Law, none of the Parties nor any other party shall issue any such press release or make any such public statement without the prior written consent of the other Parties. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Buyer acknowledges that Tetra is required by The New York Stock Exchange rules to issue a press release with respect to this Transaction.

8.3 Taxes.

- (a) Seller and Buyer shall each pay at the Closing one-half of all state and local sales, documentary and other transfer taxes, if any, due as a result of the purchase, sale or transfer of the Purchased Assets hereunder.
- (b) Seller and Buyer shall each pay their respective pro rata portion of all 1999 ad valorem or other similar Taxes under any property or lease included in the Purchased Assets. Seller shall pay to Buyer at the Closing estimated ad valorem or other estimated similar Taxes for the current year (based on the prior year's Taxes) pro rated to the Effective Date and Seller shall make available to Buyer copies of all statements and assessments reflecting such prior year's taxes. Buyer shall pay such sums to the appropriate taxing authorities when due, prior to becoming delinquent. Buyer shall promptly forward to Seller after receipt by Buyer copies of all 1999 Tax Assessments under any such property or lease. If the 1999 Taxes shall be readjusted such that the amounts payable are greater than the prior year's Taxes, Seller shall pay its pro rata share of any difference promptly upon notice of such Taxes having been paid by Buyer. If such 1999 Taxes shall be readjusted such that the amounts payable are less than the prior year's Taxes, Buyer shall refund to Seller its pro rata share of such reduction upon notice of such Taxes having been paid by Buyer.
- 8.4 <u>Expenses</u>. Except as otherwise provided herein, the Parties shall each pay all of their respective legal, accounting and other expenses incurred by such Party in connection with the Transactions.
- 8.5 Operations Following Effective Date. For the period following the Effective Date through and until the Closing Date (the "Interim Period"), the Companies have operated the Business, in all respects, for the benefit of the Buyer. All income, gains, losses, expenses, receipts, payments and liabilities arising or accruing during the Interim Period have been for the benefit of

- 35 -

the Buyer and Seller shall account for such items in accordance with GAAP consistent with Seller's past practices. Pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, Buyer is entitled to receive all benefits, and shall have assumed all Liabilities, arising or occurring during the Interim Period. The Companies have, in Section 4 of this Agreement, made certain representations and warranties regarding the operation of the Business during the Interim Period. The Buyer shall indemnify and hold the Companies harmless from any and all Damages that the Companies may sustain, suffer or incur that result from the Companies' operation of the Business on behalf of the Buyer during the Interim Period except to the extent any such Damages are attributable to the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Companies. Within 30 days after the Closing Date, the Company shall prepare and deliver to the Buyer an unaudited accounting of the cash disbursements made and capital expenditures incurred by the Company (the "Cash Disbursements") and the cash received by any Company (the "Cash Receipts") during the Interim Period. Such accounting shall also set forth any Cash Receipts and Cash Disbursements following the Closing Date through the date of such accounting. To the extent the Cash Receipts exceed the amount of Cash Disbursements, the Company shall, within 3 business days of such accounting, pay such excess to the Buyer. If the Cash Disbursements exceed the Cash Receipts, the Company shall give the Buyer written notice thereof and within 3 business days of the Buyer's receipt of such written notice, the Buyer shall pay such excess to the Seller. The Company shall make available to Buyer all records and workpapers relating to the calculation of the Cash Receipts and Cash Disbursements including, without limitation, copies of all bank records, invoices and other appropriate records.

8.6 <u>Access to Employees</u>. From and after the date hereof each Party shall give the other access to those employees of such Party that have any knowledge of any Confidential Information or Trade Secrets related to the Purchased Assets in the case of the Buyer and the Tetra Technologies in the case of Tetra.

9. <u>Indemnification</u>.

9.1 <u>By Seller.</u> Subject to the terms of this Section 9, from and after the Closing Date, the Companies, jointly and severally, shall indemnify and hold harmless Buyer and (if any) its respective successors and assigns, and their respective officers, directors, employees, stockholders, agents, Affiliates and any Person who controls any of such Persons within the meaning of the Securities Act or the Exchange Act (each, an "Indemnified Buyer Party") from and against any liabilities, claims, demands, judgments, losses, costs, damages or expenses whatsoever (including reasonable attorneys', consultants' and other professional fees and disbursements of every kind, nature and description incurred by such Indemnified Buyer Party in connection therewith, including consequential and punitive damages) (collectively, "Damages") that such Indemnified Buyer Party may sustain, suffer or incur and that result from, arise out of or relate to (a) any breach of any of the respective representations, warranties, covenants or agreements of Seller contained in this Agreement. (b) any Environmental Condition related to the Business alleged to have occurred on or before the Closing, (c) any Unassumed Liability, (d) any Liability of any Company involving

- 36 -

Taxes due and payable by, or imposed with respect to the Business for any all taxable periods ending on or prior to the Effective Date (whether or not such Taxes have been due and payable), (e) any Liability arising out of or related to the actual or constructive termination of any employee of the Business and (f) any Liability of any Company involving any Excluded Asset.

9.2 <u>By Buyer</u>. From and after the Closing Date, Buyer shall indemnify and hold harmless each of the Companies and their respective successors and assigns, and (if any) their respective officers, directors, employees, stockholders, agents, Affiliates and any Person who controls any of such Persons within the meaning of the Securities Act or the Exchange Act (each, an "Indemnified Seller Party") from and against any Damages that such Indemnified Seller Party may sustain, suffer or incur and that result from, arise out of or relate to (a) any breach of any of the respective representations, warranties, covenants or agreements of Buyer contained in this Agreement, (b) Buyer's operation and ownership of the Business or the Purchased Assets from and after the Effective Date other than those Damages that arise out of or relate to Liabilities that are not Assumed Liabilities pursuant to Section 2.5(a)(ii), (c) Buyer's use of the trade names of the Business and (d) any Assumed Liability.

9.3 <u>Procedure for Claims</u>.

Any Person who desires to seek indemnification under any part of this Section (a) 9 (each, an "Indemnified Party") shall give written notice in reasonable detail (a "Claim Notice") to each Party responsible or alleged to be responsible for indemnification hereunder (an "Indemnitor") and in the case of an Indemnified party the Escrow Agent prior to any applicable Expiration Date (as defined in Section 9.4). Such notice shall briefly explain the nature of the claim and the parties known to be invoked, and shall specify the amount thereof. If the matter to which a claim relates shall not have been resolved as of the date of the Claim Notice, the Indemnified Party shall estimate the amount of the claim in the Claim Notice, but also specify therein that the claim has not yet been liquidated (an "Unliquidated Claim"). If an Indemnified Party gives a Claim Notice for an Unliquidated Claim, the Indemnified Party shall also give a second Claim Notice (the "Liquidated Claim Notice") within 60 days after the matter giving rise to the claim becomes finally resolved, and the Liquidated Claim Notice shall be given in accordance with Section 12 and shall specify the amount of the claim. Each Indemnitor to which a Claim Notice is given shall respond to any Indemnified Party that has given a Claim Notice (a "Claim Response") within 30 days (the "Response Period") after the later of (i) the date that the Claim Notice is given or (ii) if a Claim Notice is first given with respect to an Unliquidated Claim, the date on which the Liquidated Claim Notice is given. Any Claim Response shall be given in accordance with Section 12 and shall specify whether or not the Indemnitor giving the Claim Response disputes the claim described in the Claim Notice. If any Indemnitor fails to give a Claim Response within the Response Period, such Indemnitor shall be deemed not to dispute the claim described in the related Claim Notice. If any Indemnitor elects not to dispute a claim described in a Claim Notice, whether by failing to give a

- 37 -

.--4/1036715 s

timely Claim Response in accordance with the terms hereof or otherwise, then the amount of such claim shall be conclusively deemed to be an obligation of such Indemnitor.

- (b) If any Indemnitor shall be obligated to indemnify an Indemnified Party pursuant to this Section 9, such Indemnitor shall pay to such Indemnified Party the amount to which such Indemnified Party shall be entitled within 15 Business Days after the day on which such Indemnitor became so obligated to the Indemnified Party. If the Indemnified Party shall be an Indemnified Buyer Party, it shall first seek payment of the Damages to which it is entitled under this Section 9 from the Escrow Funds, but only to the extent that Escrow Funds are then being held by the Escrow Agent and are not subject to other claims for indemnification; thereafter, if the amount of the Escrow Funds available for payment of Damages is less than the amount of Damages to which such Indemnified Buyer Party is entitled, such Indemnified Buyer Party shall seek indemnification directly from Seller Parties. If any Indemnitor fails to pay all or part of any indemnification obligation when due, then such Indemnitor shall also be obligated to pay to the applicable Indemnified Party interest on the unpaid amount for each day during which the obligation remains unpaid at an annual rate equal to the Prime Rate plus 5%.
- (c) The claims period for the Escrow Funds shall commence on the date hereof and shall continue for one year thereafter (the "Claims Period"). Any Claim Notice shall be considered timely made for the purposes of this Section 9 if given prior to the termination of the Claims Period and in accordance with the notice requirements of Section 12. Any Claim Response shall be considered timely made for the purposes of this Section 9 if given prior to the termination of the Response Period and in accordance with the notice requirements of Section 12.
- (d) If, during the Response Period, an Indemnified Party receives a Claim Response from the Indemnitor, then for a period of 45 days (the "Resolution Period") after the Indemnified Party's receipt of such Claim Response, the Indemnified Party and the Indemnitor shall endeavor to resolve any dispute arising therefrom. If such dispute is resolved by the parties during the Resolution Period, the amount that the parties have specified as the amount to be paid by the Indemnitor, if any, as settlement for such dispute shall be conclusively deemed to be an obligation of such Indemnitor. If the parties are unable agree upon a resolution to such dispute prior to the expiration of the Resolution Period (or any extension thereto to which the Indemnitor and Indemnified Party agree in writing), the issue shall be presented to the American Arbitration Association in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania (the "AAA") for determination. The written determination of the AAA shall be binding upon the Parties.
- (e) If the Indemnified Party is an Indemnified Buyer Party and, pursuant to Section 9(b), such Indemnified Buyer Party is obligated to seek any portion of the funds to which such Indemnified Buyer Party is entitled from the Escrow Funds, then, within two Business Days from the date on which such Indemnified Buyer Party became entitled to such funds, the Indemnified Party and the Indemnitor shall provide joint written instructions to the Escrow Agent as to (i) the

- 33 -

amount of funds, if any, to be dispersed from the Escrow Funds and (ii) instructions as to the manner in which such funds shall be dispersed by the Escrow Agent.

- Notwithstanding any other provision of this Section 9, except as provided (f) below in this paragraph (f), the Indemnified Buyer Parties shall be entitled to indemnification hereunder with respect to the breach of a representation or warranty herein by the Companies only when the aggregate of all Damages to such Indemnified Buyer Parties from all such breaches of representations or warranties exceeds \$200,000 (the "Deductible Amount") and then only to the extent of such excess amount. The foregoing limitation with respect to the Deductible Amount shall not apply, however, to (a) any breach of any Company's representations or warranties under Sections 4.10 or 4.18(c) as to the costs of any Patent filings necessary for any previously filed Patent included in the Purchased Assets that is determined to be invalid and (b) a breach of any Company's representations or warranties under this Agreement that were made with an intent to defraud. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the maximum dollar amount recoverable by the Buyer Indemnified Parties hereunder for claims arising out of or related to any Company's (x) breaches of its representations or warranties under Sections 4.1, 4.2, 4.4 or 4.6(a)--as to title only shall be the Purchase Price; (y) breaches of any Company's representations or warranties under Sections 4.13. 4.15--as to litigation and Environmental Conditions only or 4.18 shall be two-thirds of the Purchase Price; and (z) for breaches of any of the Companies' representations or warranties not listed in the foregoing clauses (x) and (y) shall be one-third of the Purchase Price.
- Claims Period. Any claim for indemnification under this Section 9 shall be made by 9.4 giving a Claim Notice under Section 9.3 on or before the applicable "Expiration Date" specified below in this Section 9.4, or the claim under this Section 9 shall be invalid. The following claims shall have the following respective "Expiration Dates": (a) the date on which the applicable statute of limitations expires—any claim for Damages related to (i) a breach of any covenant or agreement or (ii) a breach of any representations or warranties of any Company under this Agreement that were made with an intent to defraud; (b) the fifth anniversary of the Closing Date--any claim with respect to breaches of any of the Companies' representations or warranties under Sections 4.13, 4.15--as to litigation and Environmental Conditions only, and 4.18; and (c) the second anniversary of the Closing Date -- any claim with respect to breaches of any representations or warranties not listed in the foregoing clauses (a) or (b). If more than one of such Expiration Dates applies to a particular claim, the latest of such Expiration Dates shall be the controlling Expiration Date for such claim. So long as an Indemnified Party gives a Claim Notice for an Unliquidated Claim on or before the applicable Expiration Date, such Indemnified Party shall be entitled to pursue its rights to indemnification regardless of the date on which such Indemnified Party gives the related Liquidated Claim Notice.
- 9.5 <u>Third Party Claims</u>. An Indemnified Party that desires to seek indemnification under any part of this **Section 9** with respect to any actions, suits or other administrative or judicial proceedings (each, an "Action") that may be instituted by a third party shall give each Indemnitor

- 39 -

prompt notice of a third party's institution of such Action. After such notice, any Indemnitor may, or if so requested by such Indemnified Party, any Indemnitor shall, participate in such Action or assume the defense thereof, with counsel satisfactory to such Indemnified Party; provided, however, that such Indemnified Party shall have the right to participate at its own expense in the defense of such Action; and provided, further, that the Indemnified Party shall not consent to the entry of any judgment or enter into any settlement, except with the written consent of the Indemnitor (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld). Any failure to give prompt notice under this Section 9.4 shall not bar an Indemnified Party's right to claim indemnification under this Section 9, except to the extent that an Indemnitor shall have been harmed by such failure.

9.6 Effect of Investigation or Knowledge. Any claim by Buyer for indemnification shall not be adversely affected by any investigation by or opportunity to investigate afforded to Buyer, nor shall such a claim be adversely affected by Buyer's knowledge on or before the Closing Date of any breach of the type specified in the first sentence of Section 9.1 or of any state of facts that may give rise to such a breach. The waiver of any condition based on the accuracy of any representation or warranty, or on the performance of or compliance with any covenant or obligation, will not adversely affect the right to indemnification, payment of Damages or other remedy based on such representations, warranties, covenants or obligations.

10. General Matters.

- 10.1 <u>Contents of Agreement</u>. This Agreement, together with the other Transaction Documents, sets forth the entire understanding of the Parties with respect to the Transactions and supersedes all prior agreements or understandings among the parties regarding those matters except for those agreements set forth in the Confidentiality Agreement.
- 10.2 Amendment, Parties in Interest, Assignment, Etc. This Agreement may be amended, modified or supplemented only by a written instrument duly executed by each of the Parties. If any provision of this Agreement shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof, and this Agreement shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the respective heirs, legal representatives, successors and permitted assigns of the Parties. Nothing in this Agreement shall confer any rights upon any Person other than the Parties and their respective heirs, legal representatives, successors and permitted assigns, except as provided in Section 9. No Party shall assign this Agreement or any right, benefit or obligation hereunder. Any term or provision of this Agreement may be waived at any time by the Party entitled to the benefit thereof by a written instrument duly executed by such Party.

- 40 -

juru 1636745 3

- 10.3 <u>Further Assurances</u>. At and after the Closing, the Parties shall execute and deliver any and all documents and take any and all other actions that may be deemed reasonably necessary by their respective counsel to complete the Transactions.
- references to the plural include the singular, the singular the plural, the part the whole, (b) references to any gender include all genders, (c) "including" has the inclusive meaning frequently identified with the phrase "but not limited to" and (d) references to "hereunder" or "herein" relate to this Agreement. The section and other headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not control or affect the construction of this Agreement or the interpretation thereof in any respect. Section, subsection, Schedule and Exhibit references are to this Agreement unless otherwise specified. Each accounting term used herein that is not specifically defined herein shall have the meaning given to it under GAAP. Any reference to a Party's being satisfied with any particular item or to a Party's determination of a particular item presumes that such standard will not be achieved unless such Party shall be satisfied or shall have made such determination in its sole or complete discretion.
- 10.5 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be binding as of the date first written above, and all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument. Each such copy shall be deemed an original, and it shall not be necessary in making proof of this Agreement to produce or account for more than one such counterpart.
- 10.6 <u>Disclosure Schedules</u>. Any items listed or described on the Disclosure Schedules shall be listed or described under a caption that specifically identifies the Section(s) of this Agreement to which the item relates (which, in each case, shall constitute the only valid disclosure with respect to such Section(s)).

11. Remedies.

It is a fundamental point of mutual agreement among the Parties that the Parties' liability, if any, for and in respect of this Agreement shall, except for matters of proven fraud and as otherwise expressly stated herein, be limited to the absolute, fixed dollar amounts and for the absolute, fixed time limitations specified in Section 9. These limitations of amount of liability and time to assert any such liability shall apply to all claims and other demands, charges, allegations, liabilities, responsibilities, exposures and the like (collectively "Claims Against A Party") no matter how any and all such Claims Against A Party may be brought or asserted, whether sounding in contract, tort or otherwise, including Claims Against A Party based upon breach of contract, breach of representation, warranty, indemnity (contractual or otherwise), or loss in reliance.

- 41 -

12. Notices.

All notices that are required or permitted hereunder shall be in writing and shall be sufficient if personally delivered or sent by registered or certified mail, facsimile message or Federal Express or other nationally recognized overnight delivery service. Any notices shall be deemed given upon the earlier of the date when received at, or the third day after the date when sent by registered or certified mail or the day after the date when sent by Federal Express or facsimile to, the address or facsimile number set forth below, unless such address or facsimile number is changed by notice to the other Parties:

If to any Company:

TETRA Technologies, Inc. 25025 I-45 North The Woodlands, TX 77380

Attn: Geoffrey M. Hertel, Executive Vice President

FAX: (281) 364-4398

with a required copy to:

Andrews & Kurth L.L.P. 2170 Buckthorne Place, Suite 150 The Woodlands, TX 77380 Attn: Jeffrey R. Harder, Esquire FAX: 713-238-7282

If to Buyer:

Capitol Controls Co., Inc. 3000 Advance Lane Colmar, PA 18915 Attn: President

FAX: 215-997-4002

with a required copy to:

Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 1701 Market Street Philadelphia, PA 19103-6993 Attn: Thomas J. Sharbaugh, Esquire

FAX: 215-963-5299

13. Governing Law.

This Agreement shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania without regard to its provisions concerning choice of laws or choice of forum. The Parties hereby irrevocably submit themselves to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the state and federal courts sitting in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and agree and consent that services of process may be made upon it in any legal proceedings relating hereto by any means allowed under state or federal law.

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto as of the day and year first written above.

TETRA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Name: Geoffrey M. Hertel

Title: Executive Vice President

CAPITAL CONTROLS CO., INC.

By: K. D.

Name: Roger K. Peace

Title: Chief Financial Officer

TETRA REAL ESTATE, L.P.

By: TETRA REAL ESTATE, L.L.C.

General Partner

By: TETRA Technologies, Inc.

Member

Name: Geoffrey/M. Hertel

Title: Executive Vice President

Schedule 2.1(a)(vii) Patents

See attached.

TETRA Process Technologies

Patents and Patent Applications

BIOFILTRATION:

Issued Patents:

Gresh and Netherland: "Plastic jacketed underdrain block"

Tradename: "T" Block

Status/Notes: TETRA invention

US Pat #

4,923,606

Appl. #

160,637

Exp. date

Feb. 26, 2008

EPO Pat #

0 509 988

(Austria, Belgium, Switzerland, Denmark, Germany, Spain, France,

Great Britain, Italy, Luxembourg, The Netherlands & Sweden)

Appl. #

90906571.6

Exp. date

Jan. 31, 2010

Norway Pat # 301,636

Appl. #

P 932013

Exp. date

Nov. 30, 2010

Slack and Ellard: "Method and apparatus for denitrification of wastewater"

Tradename: Weir Block

Status/Notes: TETRA invention

US Pat#

5,496,472

Appl. #

170,531

Exp. date

Dec. 20, 2013

Page -/-

McCarty and Dobie: "Method for removing nitrogen from wastewater"

Tradename: Amphidrome Status/Notes: TETRA invention

US Pat#

5,776,344

Appl. #

548,556

Exp. date

Oct. 26, 2015

Ellard, Bonazza and Merino: "Method of degassing biological filters"

Tradename: SPEEDBUMP Status/Notes: TETRA invention

US Pat #

To be issued

Pending Patents:

McCarty and Dobie: "Method and apparatus for removing nitrogen from wastewater"

Tradename: Amphidrome

Status:

US Divisional patent filed

May 5, 1998

2nd Office Action response filed

April 12, 1999

Notes:

TETRA invention

Savage: "Filter media support system"

Tradename: SAVAGEPLATE

Status:

US Provisional appl filed

April 26, 1996

PCT Conversion to formal appl

April 24, 1997

National Phase:

US, Japan, China, S. Korea, Brazil & Mexico

Oct. 21, 1998

EPO (UK, Germany, France & Italy)

Nov. 25, 1998

Notes:

TETRA invention

Page -2-

Hunkele: "Method of retrofitting a gravity filter with a porous plate"

Tradename: SAVAGEPLATE

Status:

US Application filed

PCT application filed

March 19, 1998 March 12, 1999

Notes:

TETRA invention

Jantsch and Hunkele: "Low profile U Block"

Tradename: "U" Block

Status:

US Application filed

Dec. 22, 1998

Notes:

TETRA invention

Ellard: "A method of automatic dose control of water treatment chemicals"

Tradename: TETRAPace

Status:

US Application filed

Dec. 23, 1998

Notes:

TETRA invention

Hunkele and Knauff: "Anchor for an underdrain block"

Tradename: Grout Grip

Status:

US Application filed

May 14, 1999

Notes:

TETRA invention

Page -3-

CCIX:

Higgins: "Simultaneous electrodeposition of manganese and manganese dioxides"

Tradename: CCIX; Higgins Loop

Status/Notes: Acquired from Lake Industries; assignment not recorded

US Pat # 4,707,227

Appl. # 907,509

Exp. date Sept. 15, 2006

Higgins: "Extraction of thermally stable contaminants from stack gas scrubbing amines"

Tradename: CCIX; Higgins Loop

Status/Notes: Acquired from Lake Industries

US Pat # 5,277,822

Appl. # 887,041

Exp. date May 22, 2012

HDS:

Issued Patents:

Herman et al: "Treatment of industrial wastewater"

Status/Notes: US Patent #4,465,597 lapsed

EPO Countries:

(Austria, Belgium, France, Italy, Luxembourg,

The Netherlands & Great Britain)

Pat #

72,012

Appl. #

82107168.5

Status/Notes: Acquired from Bethlehem Steel; assignments not

recorded in Austria, Belgium, Italy, Sweden, West Germany, Luxembourg, The Netherlands or Great

Britain

Sweden Pat #

82,107,168

Appl. #

82107168.5

Exp. date

Aug 8, 2002

Status/Notes: Acquired from Bethlehem Steel; assignment not recorded

W. Germany Pat # 3,275,537.6

Appl. #

82107168.5

Exp. date

Aug 8, 2002

Status/Notes: Acquired from Bethlehem Steel; assignment not recorded

Australia Pat #

546,971

Appl#

86975/82

Exp. date

Aug 9, 2002

Status/Notes: Acquired from Bethlehem Steel; assignment not recorded

Canada Pat#

1,183,974

Appl. #

408614

Exp. date

March 12, 2002

Status/Notes: Acquired from Bethlehem Steel

Japan Pat#

1,334,145

Appl. #

57-139080

Exp. date

Jan 6, 2001

Status/Notes: Acquired from Bethlehem Steel; assignment not recorded

South Africa Pat # 82/5411

Appl. #

825411

Exp. date

July 28, 2002

Status/Notes: Acquired from Bethlehem Steel; assignment not recorded

Rice and Herman: "Removal of complexed zinc-cyanide from wastewater"

Status/Notes: Acquired from Bethlehem Steel; may be licensed to several

subsidiaries of Bethlehem Steel and/or Johnstown Wire

Technologies, Inc., which appears to have been a subsidiary of

Bethlehem Steel in the past

US Pat#

4,543,189

Appl. #

620,363

Exp. date

Jan. 13, 2004

Rice and Herman: "Removal of complexed zinc-cyanide from wastewater with improved sludge stability"

Status/Notes: Acquired from Bethlehem Steel; may be licensed to several

subsidiaries of Bethlehem Steel and/or Johnstown Wire

Technologies, Inc., which appears to have been a subsidiary of

Bethlehem Steel in the past

US Pat#

4,606,829

Appl. #

748,660

Exp. date

June 25, 2005

Page -6-

Wentzler, Mishra, Kust and Savage: "Waste water treatment process using improved recycle of high density sludge"

Status/Notes: TETRA invention

US Pat#

5,039,428

Appl. #

488,643

Exp. date

March 5, 2010

EPO Countries:

(Austria, Belgium, Denmark, France, Germany, Greece,

Italy, Luxembourg, The Netherlands, Spain, Sweden,

Switzerland & Great Britain)

Pat #

0 518 871

Appl. #

91903159.1

Exp. date

Nov. 30, 2010

Norway Pat # 301,636

Appl. #

19963467

Exp. date

Nov. 30, 2010

Pending Patents:

Wentzler, Mishra, Kust and Savage: "Waste water treatment process using improved recycle of high density sludge"

Status/Notes: TETRA invention

Canada Appl.# 2077460 (PCT Appl. #PCT/US90/07177)

Japan Appl.# 503233/91 (PCT Appl. #PCT/US90/07177)

Kust, Mishra and Pfeiffer: "Fluoride removal system"

Status/Notes: TETRA invention

US Pat#

5,403,495

Appl. #

137,374

Exp. date

Oct. 14, 2013

Page -7-

Schedule 2.1(a)(xi) - Software Transferred

Auto Cad R14	8 copies
Auto Cad 2000 Upgrade	2 copies
Rebis 3 rd Piping	2 copies
Rebis Structural Steel Modeling	1 copy
Rebis Equipment Pack	1 copy
TETRA Pace	1 copy

Schedule 2.1(a)(xii)

Trademarks

Amphidrome™

CCIXTM

CCIX® (UK Reg. #1512421, 1512422)

ColoPACKSTM

ColOXTM

ColOX® (S. Korea Reg. # 405398 and U.K. Reg. #1395786, 1395787)

DeepBedTM

Denite® (US Reg. # 1009140, S. Korea Reg. # 405339 and U.K. Reg. #1395845, 1395846)

FILTOPACKSTM

B PLATETM (US Registration allowed)

T PLATETM (US Registration allowed)

SPEED BUMPTM (US Registration allowed)

Higgins LoopTM

HDSTM

HDS® (UK Reg. #1395906, 1395907)

SAVAGEPLATE™

SAVAGEPLATE® (S. Korea Reg. # 405401)

"T" BlockTM

"T" Block® (S. Korea Reg. # 405400)

TETRAPaceTM

"U" BlockTM

Weir Block™

Schedule 4.18

Exceptions to Intellectual Property Matters

- 1. The Company believes that Roberts Filters Group submitted a proposal to install a filter system at East Bay Municipal Utility District, California, using plates over wheeler bottoms. The Company is not aware of any pending patent application of Roberts. The proposal appears to be a potential violation of US Patent Application filed March 19, 1998 with regard to an invention by G. Hunkele entitled "Method of Retrofitting a Gravity Filter with a Porous Plate", which is a Purchased Asset.
- 2. At various times in the past since the Company's acquisition of nine US and foreign patents (the "HDS Patents") and related technology and know-how (the "HDS Trade Secrets") from Bethlehem Steel in 1987 (collectively, the "HDS Technology"), the Company has become aware, most recently in 1995, of various competitors of the Business who practice and offer for sale equipment systems or services based on technologies that are similar to the HDS Patents and/or the HDS Trade Secrets. These competitors may include EIMCO, CH2M Hill, Chester Environmental, US Steel, Kerr-McGee Corporation, Armco Specialty Steel Division, Aluminum Company of America, and Allegheny Ludlum Corporation.

One of the HDS Patents, the Herman, et al patent (US Patent #4,465,597) (the "597 Patent"), survived two reexaminations instigated by certain of these competitors before the Company elected to allow it to lapse in1996. In 1995, the Company questioned whether CH2M Hill and EIMCO were practicing technologies that infringed upon the '597 Patent and the Wentzler, et al patent (US Patent #5,039,428) (the "428 Patent"), another of the HDS Patents which is also a Purchased Asset. Although it sent letters to certain of these competitors regarding its rights in the '597 Patent, the Company ultimately determined not to pursue any of the possible infringers. In 1993, the Company elected to undergo a voluntary reexamination of the '428 Patent, which was successfully reexamined and has not been challenged since that time.

As a result of the numerous competing patented and unpatented technologies in this area, the Company has not focused the Business on providing goods, services or technology based on the HDS Technology, although it has continued to develop the HDS Trade Secrets and to use the HDS Technology in its chemical and oil and gas businesses as well as in the Business. The Company has never directly practiced under the foreign counterpart patents to the '428 Patent or the '597 Patent in their respective countries of issuance, a majority of which patents are licensed, along with other related technology and numerous of the Trademarks that are Purchased Assets, by the Company to TETRA EUROPE LIMITED and SEVERN TRENT PLC in an exclusive territory under a license agreement dated 29 March 1996.

IT IS POSSIBLE THAT THE PRACTICE OF ONE OR MORE OF THE COMPETING TECHNOLOGIES INFRINGES ON ONE OR MORE OF THE HDS PATENTS, OR THAT THE PRACTICE OF THE HDS TECHNOLOGY INFRINGES ON ONE OR MORE PATENTS OWNED BY OTHERS (ALTHOUGH THE COMPANY IS NOT AWARE OF ANY SUCH CLAIM EVER HAVING BEEN MADE). THE COMPANY DOES NOT MAKE ANY REPRESENTATION THAT THE '428 PATENT IS VALID AND ENFORCEABLE.

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 09/06/2000 REEL: 002166 FRAME: 0719